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LIMITED SITE INVESTIGATION
LOT 2 OF PROPOSED CSM
PART OF 3802 PACKERS AVENUE AND 1902 TENNYSON LANE
MADISON, DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN
TERRACON PROJECT NO. 58137074
SEPTEMBER 13, 2013

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Keller Development, LLC (Keller) retained Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon) to perform a
Limited Site Investigation (LSI) on Lot 2 of the proposed certified survey map (CSM) at the
property located at 3802 Packers Avenue and 1902 Tennyson Lane in Madison, Wisconsin
(site). The LSI was initiated to determine whether historical operations performed at the site, in
addition to potential releases from off-site/adjoining properties identified during the Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA), have adversely affected soil or groundwater quality at
the site.

1.1  Site Description

The site is part of two larger parent parcels located at 3802 Packers Avenue and 1902
Tennyson Lane and includes approximately 8.0 acres of land that is improved with an
approximately 3,200 square-foot building (slab-on-grade) that was constructed in 1963. The
building is currently vacant and has a concrete floor. However, portions of the floor are in poor
condition with an earth surface exposed. The remainder of the site consists of grass-covered
land with a small wooded area in the northwestern portion of the site. A topographic map is
included as Exhibit 1, Appendix A, and a site diagram is included as Exhibit 2, Appendix A.

1.2 Background Information

Terracon completed a Phase | ESA dated August 6, 2013 (Project No. 58137831). As
documented in the Phase | ESA, the site is part of two larger parent parcels located at 1902
Tennyson Lane and 3802 Packers Avenue in Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin.

Based on a review of the historical information, the site consisted of vacant agricultural land until
roads and multiple small chicken coops were constructed on the site sometime between 1949
and 1955. A larger structure was constructed on the site in approximately 1963. The roads and
chicken coops were removed sometime between 1986 and 1993, and the site consisted mainly
of vacant land with the larger structure in the western portion of the site from 1993 through
present times. The facility adjoining the site to the west was historically occupied by scientific
laboratories, a manufacturing business, auto repair business, and various other commercial
businesses. The remaining areas adjoining the site appear to have included agricultural land,
vacant land, and residences.
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In 2005, a Phase | ESA was conducted of the parent parcels for the site. Numerous recognized
environmental conditions (RECs) were identified. The identified RECs included animal burial
areas on the 3802 Packers Avenue parcel in the northern portion of the subject site. Later in
2005, a Phase Il ESA was conducted and several soil samples were reported to contain target
analytes above their respective cleanup standards. A soil sample from a boring approximately
50 feet west of the site reportedly contained diesel range organics and lead above their
respective residual contaminant levels (RCLs). No groundwater sampling was conducted.
Based on the Phase Il ESA, the consultant recommended additional investigation; however, it
appears that additional investigation was not conducted.

The adjoining property to the west is topographically up-gradient of the site. Based on the
identified contamination located near the site, the lack of groundwater sampling, and since the
extent of contamination has not been delineated, the potential exists that the subject site was
impacted by the releases at the adjoining property to the west. Based on the Phase | ESA,
Terracon identified the following RECs:

m A leaking underground storage tank (LUST) case file for both parent parcels (1902
Tennyson Lane and 3802 Packers Avenue) was opened on July 24, 2009 due to a
reported release. The LUST case file remains open. It does not appear that the tanks
related to the LUST case file were located on the subject site. However, since the case
file applies broadly to both parent parcels, the open LUST case file is considered a REC
until it is closed or the WDNR clarifies that the subject site (Lot 2 of proposed CSM) does
not appear to warrant additional investigation and can be excluded from the lands
considered part of the case file.

In addition, the following off-site REC was identified:

m Based on a review of a prior Phase Il ESA report for the parent parcels (including part of
the subject site), several contaminants were detected in the soil. It does not appear that
the extent of contamination has been delineated. Given the topographically up-gradient
position of the release at the adjoining property relative to the site, the historical
spills/releases at this property could impact the site.

1.3 Standard of Care

Terracon’s services were performed in a manner consistent with generally accepted practices of
the profession undertaken in similar studies in the same geographical area during the same
time period. Please note that Terracon does not warrant the work of laboratories, regulatory
agencies or other third parties supplying information used in the preparation of the report.
These services were performed in accordance with the scope of work agreed with you, our
client, as reflected in our proposal.
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1.4 Additional Scope Limitations

Findings, conclusions, and recommendations resulting from these services are based upon
information derived from the on-site activities and other services performed under this scope of
work; such information is subject to change over time. Certain indicators of the presence of
hazardous substances, petroleum products, or other constituents may have been latent,
inaccessible, unobservable, non-detectable, or not present during these services, and we
cannot represent that the site contains no hazardous substances, toxic materials, petroleum
products, or other latent conditions beyond those identified during this investigation. Subsurface
conditions may vary from those encountered at specific borings or wells or during other surveys,
tests, assessments, investigations or exploratory services; the data, interpretations, findings,
and our recommendations are based solely upon data obtained at the time and within the scope
of these services.

1.5 Reliance

This report is prepared for the exclusive use and reliance of Keller Development, LLC. Use or
reliance by any other party is prohibited without the written authorization of Keller Development,
LLC and Terracon.

Reliance on this report by the client and all authorized parties will be subject to the terms,
conditions and limitations stated in the proposal, the report, and Terracon’s Agreement for
Services. The limitation of liability defined in the Agreement for Services is the aggregate limit
of Terracon’s liability to the client and all relying parties.

2.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

21 Soil Sampling

Terracon’s field activities were conducted on September 5, 2013. As part of the approved scope
of services, six direct-push soil borings (P-1 through P-6) were advanced to depths ranging from
approximately 11 feet below ground surface (bgs) to 15 feet bgs at the approximate locations
depicted on Exhibit 2, Appendix A.

Drilling services were performed using a direct-push sampling rig under the oversight of
Terracon personnel. Soil samples were collected continuously using a 4-foot long, 2-inch
diameter core barrel sampler that was equipped with disposable acetate liners. Boring
equipment was decontaminated between uses at each boring location using a high pressure
washer. The soil type and characteristics were logged and discrete samples were collected at
2-foot intervals at each direct-push boring. Soil samples were screened on site using a
photoionization detector (PID) (Thermo Environmental Instruments Model 580B OVM) to detect
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the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOC). The PID was calibrated according to the
manufacturer’s instructions using isobutylene gas at a concentration of 100 parts per million
volume (ppmv) prior to beginning the assessment.

Soil borings P-1 through P-4 were advanced along the western property boundary to identify if
an off-site release has migrated onto the site. Soil boring P-5 was advanced south
(topographically down-gradient) of the vacant, on-site building, to identify if a release has
occurred from the potential use of hazardous substances/petroleum products in the building.
Soil boring P-6 was advanced north of the vacant building, near an area of historical
unidentifiable activity identified from aerial photographs.

In general, the surface was composed of six inches to one foot of topsoil. Silty/sandy clay was
encountered to depths extending to 8 feet bgs. Underlying soils consisted of medium grained
sand with some gravel to the boring terminus. Refusal, presumed to be bedrock, occurred in all
borings at depths ranging from 11 to 15 feet bgs The detailed soil descriptions and PID readings
are presented on the soil boring logs included in Appendix B. Select photographs are included
in Appendix C.

In accordance with the proposed scope of services, one soil sample from each boring was
selected for laboratory analysis from the upper four feet, and a second sample was collected
from below four feet bgs. Since PID readings were not elevated in any of the borings, the
shallow soil samples from borings P-1, and P-3 through P-6 were collected from 3 foot bgs.
Based upon visual discoloration of the soil, the shallow soil sample in P-2 was collected from 2
feet bgs. The deeper soil samples from boring P-1 through P-6 were collected from the boring
terminus, based upon refusal sample depths ranged from 11 feet to 15 feet bgs. The soil
samples were submitted for laboratory analysis of VOCs by Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Method 8260B, lead by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 6010, and diesel
range organics (DRO) by Wisconsin Modified DRO. Samples collected for potential polycyclic
aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) analysis were not analyzed because DRO concentrations did
not exceed 100 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).

Soil samples were placed in laboratory-supplied containers, the containers were placed in an
ice chest to cool to approximately four degrees Celsius (4°C), and the containers were
transported under chain-of-custody protocol to a Wisconsin-certified laboratory.

2.2 Groundwater Sampling

On September 5, 2013, temporary groundwater monitoring wells were constructed within soll
borings P-1 through P-6. The temporary groundwater monitoring wells were constructed with a
5-foot long, No. 10-slot, 3/4-inch diameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC) well screen with a 3/4-inch
diameter riser pipe that extended above the ground surface. Temporary groundwater monitoring
wells P-2, P-4, and P-5 were screened from 12 feet bgs to 7 feet bgs. Temporary groundwater
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monitoring well P-1 was screened from 15 feet bgs to 10 feet bgs. Temporary groundwater
monitoring well P-3 was screened from 10 feet bgs to 5 feet bgs, and temporary groundwater
monitoring well P-6 was screened from 14 feet bgs to 9 feet bgs. The temporary groundwater
monitoring wells did not immediately produce water.

During temporary groundwater monitoring well installation, Terracon did not encounter any
saturated soils indicative of the soil/groundwater interface. Groundwater was not present in the
temporary groundwater monitoring wells on September 6, 2013; therefore, Terracon removed
the PVC screen and riser pipe, and the borings were abandoned in accordance with NR 141,
WAC. The abandonment forms are included in Appendix B.

3.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1 Soil Analytical Data

The WDNR has established guidance for the calculation of soil residual contaminant levels
(RCLs) for direct-contact exposure and the protection of groundwater. The guidance document,
Soil Residual Contaminant Level Determinations using the US EPA Regional Screening Level
Web Calculator, PUB-RR-890, dated June 2013 was used to establish RCLs for this site. DRO
concentrations were compared to its NR 720.09, WAC, generic RCL of 100 mg/kg.

DRO was not detected in the soil samples. Lead was detected at concentrations ranging from
2.5 to 12.8 mg/kg within the shallow and deep soil samples collected from each of the borings.
The lead concentrations are indicative of natural/background levels for the region and are below
both its non-industrial, direct-contact and soil to groundwater pathway RCLs.

Methylene chloride was the only VOC detected at concentrations above the analytical method
detection limit. Methylene chloride was detected in three of the twelve soil samples (P-1 (3’), P-2
(2)), and P-4 (12)) at concentrations ranging from 31.1 to 38.9 micrograms per kilogram (ug/kg).
The methylene chloride concentrations are below its non-industrial, direct contact RCL;
however, the concentrations exceed its soil to groundwater pathway RCL. Although it was not
reported to be present in the method blank, methylene chloride is a common laboratory
contaminant and is likely not actually present in the soil at the site.

A summary of the detected VOCs and lead are presented on Table 1, Appendix D. The
laboratory report and the chain of custody form are included in Appendix E.

4.0 SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The objective of the LSI was to investigate whether historical site operations, in addition to
potential releases from off-site/adjoining properties identified during the Phase | ESA have
adversely affected soil and groundwater quality at the site. Based on the LSI results, the

Responsive m Resourceful m Reliable 5



Limited Site Investigation 1r
Lot 2 of Proposed CSM = Madison, Wisconsin erracon

September 13, 2013 = Terracon Project No. 58137074

concentrations of lead in the soil are within the range of typical, naturally occurring background
concentrations. Methylene chloride is a common lab contaminant; therefore, Terracon contacted
Pace Analytical regarding the methylene chloride detections. The laboratory supervisor
informed Terracon that although the methylene chloride concentrations observed in the batch
testing did not meet the laboratory requirements to be flagged, the reported concentrations are
likely a lab artifact. There were no known sources of methylene chloride identified by the Phase
| ESA. In addition, methylene chloride was not identified in the Phase Il ESA conducted on the
adjoining site to the west. Therefore, Terracon does not believe the methylene chloride is
actually present in the soil at the site.

Terracon recommends reporting these results to WDNR using the Notification for Hazardous
Substance Discharge (Non-Emergency Only) form 4400-225. Reporting these detections is
required per Section 292.11, Wis. Stats, which is also known as the “Spills Law”. The statute
requires that a person who possesses or controls a hazardous substance, which is discharged
or who causes the discharge of a hazardous substance, shall notify the department immediately
of any discharge not exempted by law. Assuming the WDNR agrees that the methylene chloride
detections in soil are a result of laboratory contamination and the lead is naturally occurring, it is
likely that the WDNR will consider the impacts and classify the site as a No Action Required
(NAR) case.

Terracon will prepare a Technical Assistance and Environmental Liability Clarification Request
form 4400-237, a letter explaining what is being requested, the technical review fee, and this
LSI report for submittal to the WDNR under separate cover. If WDNR agrees, they will issue a
liability clarification letter documenting that the site has been classified as a NAR case. If they
do not agree, they may require additional investigation and/or remediation actions.

5.0 GENERAL COMMENTS

The analysis and opinions expressed in this report are based upon data obtained during this
investigation and laboratory chemical analyses at the indicated locations discussed in this
report. This report does not reflect variations in subsurface stratigraphy, hydrogeology, and
contaminant distribution that may occur across the site. Actual subsurface conditions may vary
and may not become evident without further investigation.

This report is prepared for the exclusive use of our client for specific application to the project
discussed and has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted environmental
engineering practices. No warranties, express or implied are intended or made. In the event any
changes in the nature or location of suspected sources of contamination as outlined in this
report are observed, the conclusions and recommendations contained in this report shall not be
valid unless these changes are reviewed and the opinions of this report are modified or verified
in writing by Terracon.
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1) Facing west depicting the location of boring P-1

~

2) Facing west depicting the location of boring P-2.



Limited Site Investigation 1r
Keller Lot 2 m Madison, Wisconsin erracan

Terracon Project No. 58137074

3) Facing north depicting the location of boring P-3.
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4) Facing west depicting the location of P-4.
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3) Facing north depicting the location of boring P-5.

&
U
'

e N T

4) Facing southeast depicting the location of P-6.
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State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To;  Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [ ]
Remediation/Redevelopment [] Other [
Page 1 of 1
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
Keller Property Lot 2 a P-1
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Probe Technologies Inc. 9/5/2013 9/5/2013 Direct Push
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well TD No, Common Well Name  |Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet MSL Feet MSL 2.0 inches
Local Grid Origin - [[] (estimated: [] ) or Boring Location . , , |Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E  S/C/N Lat 43° 8. 83 0N Oz
NE  14of NW 1/4cfSectiom 30, T8 NRIOE Long _82°_21' _ 30.0" Feet (1 § Feet ] W
Facility ID County County Code  |Civil Towr/City/ or Village
Dane 13 Madison
Sample Soil Properties
g @ @ B Soil/Rock Description o
g%l B = And Geologic Origin For 2 4
béqi% 3 H g' g. w | .o B §ﬁ§~ & 5
228 2 > | = Each Major Unit o |4 | ZEaE282e8xl o = E
Be|d8| 21 B 2 E9Ss 2 |SEEEsEES S| §F
z8|34| @ | o p (G328l E |Ca =000 mE] & | &T
PlP gg = Topsoil: Black, organics, trace gravel : \_‘)L
1 | Gravel; poorly graded
C Sandy Clay: brown, some gravel, moist
=2 <1
- CL-ML
:_3 *Sample
E . submitted
2 48 - Sand: brown, medium grained, well graded, <l for testing
PP 36 T s | some gravel, moist
=6 <l
—7
3 [ 48 =8 <]
P 40 C
—9
= SW
=10 <1
11
4[] 48 12 <1
PP 36 C
—13
n 14 <1
—15
EOB @ 15.0' BGS (Refusal) *Sample
submitted
I for testing

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge,

Signature % Finn - Terracon :
’ Fax:

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis, Stats, Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: Sce instructions for more informaticn, including where the completed form
should be sent.



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 798

Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management []
Remediation/Redevelopment [ Other [J

Page 1 of 1

Fagility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
Keller Property Lot 2 B P-2
Boring Drilled By: Name of orew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Probe Technologies Inc. 9/5/2013 9/5/2013 Direct Push
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name |Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diametar
Feet MISL Feet MSL 2.0 inches
Local Grid Origin  [] {estimated: [] ) or Boring Location [X] o , R Local Grid Location |
State Plane N, E Ss/C/N Lat 43 3 8.3 ON e w
NE laof NW 1/ofSecion 30, T8 NRIOE Long _89°_ 21" 300" Feet (] 8 Feet (1 W 1
Facility TD County Courty Code  |Civil Towr/City/ or Village
Dane 13 Madison
Sample Soil Properties
C) g | 8 Soil/Rock Description °
e N 2
L2 3?:' ’?‘g % E And Geologic Origin For " g Z E . = g
35 T 2 g = Each Major Unit ) = 'ELEQ g8 ol8ul o B Q
Ezlss 2| F % 5 |EE|EEBE|Eg & | OF
ZH|Ae @B | A = B ca|zo| 3 8s 3] A &0
P]P 32 - Topsoil: Black, organics, trace gravel
f—l Silty Clay: brown, stiff, dry
-2
- CL <1 *Sample
- submitied
-3 for testing
— —4 :
2 48 C Silty Clay: brown, soft, some sand, trace <1
PP 48 - ravel
- | save
r CL
= <l
7 . .
n Sand: brown, medium grained, well graded, SW
| c . | \some gravel, moist /] cL
3 48 C Silty Clay: brown, soft, some sand, trace <1
PP | 48 Sy | lemavel
C Sand: brown, medium grained, well graded,
= | Some gravel, moist S
= <l
—11
- —12 :
EOB @ 12.0' BGS (Refusal) *Sample
submitted
for testing

1 hereby certify that the information on this form is true and cotrect to the best of my knowledge.

Siguature % / i" o Firm Perracon Tel:
Fax:

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved, Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: Sge instructions for more information, including where the completed form
should be sent.




State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98

Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [[] Waste Managsment [
Remediation/Redevelopment [ Other [

Page 1 of 1

Facility/Project Name License/Petrit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
Keller Property Lot 2 B P-3
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief {first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Cormpleted Drilling Method
Probe Technologies Inc. 9/5/2013 9/5/2013 Direct Push
WI Unicue Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name |Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet MSL Feet MSL 2.0 inches
Local Grid Origin | | {estimated: [ ] ) or Boring Location . , , |Local Grid Lacation
State Plane N, E §/C/N Lat 43 8 8.3 N &
NE  1/4of NW 1fofSection 30, T8 NRIOE Long . 89°_21' _ 300" Feet (1 § Feet {1 W
Facility ID County County Code  |Civil Town/City/ or Village
Dane 13 Madison
Sample Soil Propertics
HE 5 Soil/Rock Description °
L2 2 & N 2
5 § b ‘g g E And Geologie Origin For v o el o 7 o = %
27 E S C; = Each Major Unit o |d | E E E% ?,5 Tl o EE
J3l58 2 & o |EwBslc |EE|E5|5E 25 8| &
A IEEIR-E- o oqag.m O@|ZO|a d|m sl [ZRe]
1 48 C Topsoil: Black, organics, trace gravel o 2
PP 48 E : %
=y Sand: Tan, coarse grained SW
= Silty Clay: brown to black, stiff, some sand,
cy trace gravel
- =<l
:_3 " *Sample
- CL submitted
|| r £ i
2 48 = 4 <l or testing
PP | | 48 E
—35
=6
C Sandy Clay: brown to tan, some gravel, =<l
E moist
=7 SCCLY
| -8 . -
3 48 r Sand: brown, medium grained, well graded, <]
PR\ | 24 F g | some gravel, moist
g SwW
:_10 <1 *Sample
C submitted
—11 for testing
EOB @ 11.0' BGS (Refusal)

T hereby certify that the information on t]} is i;orm is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature / ; / Firm j
) /%'/,Z % - Terracon I;Tail

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this foren is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one vear, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form
should be sent,



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATICN

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To;  Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [
Remediation/Redevelopment [ Other [
Page 1 of 1
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring NMumber Boring Number
Keller Property Lot 2 _ P-4
Bering Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm, Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Probe Technologies Inc. 9/5/2013 9/5/2013 Direct Push
WI Unuque Well No. DNR Well ID No, Common Well Name  [Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet MSL Feet MSL 2.0 inches
Local Grid Origin  [_] (estimated: || ) or Boring Location [X o , , | Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E  s/ciN Lat _43°%_8' 8.3 0N Ox
NE 14of NW 14ofSection 30, T8& NRIOE Long _89°_21' _ 30.0" Feet (1 8 Feet O W
Facility ID County County Code  |Civil Town/City/ or Village
Dane 13 Madison
Sample Soil Properties
2 o b Soil/Rock Description ©
s | ' o S 2
Lo .’é E g E And Geologic Origin For n |8 & 2
g5 ol O . . v | e g Ol ,gb é = i 5
P > | @ Each Majer Unit O |E |LE B |&E 12 z|€xl 2 EE
Eg E3 2| B e |g9l5d 0 |S22E5EE S| 28
Zalae @ | Ao D SEAl R |oal2o|ddr Bl & O
PlP gg B Topsoil: Black, organics, trace gravel ]
-1 - .
r Silty Clay: brown to black, stiff, some sand,
-, | trace gravel
?3 #*Sample
E submitted
—4 - - for testing
2 48 C Sand: brown, medium grained, well graded,
PP| | 36 - moist
=35
4
= ..gravel
3 43 -8
Pe| | 36 .
—9
10
— 11
L —12 :
EOB @ 12.0" BGS (Refusal) *Sample
submitted
for testing

I hereby certify that the imformation on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature %/A/ /% - Firm - Terracon Tel:
et /;- ) L
£

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisoument for up to one year, depending on the program and sonduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on. this form is not intended to bs be used for any other purpose. NOTE: Ses ingtructions for more information, including where the completed form
should be sent.



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 798

Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [J Waste Management [
Remediation/Redevslopment [ Other [

Page 1 of 1

Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
Keller Property Lot 2 _ P-5
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Probe Technologies Inc, 9/5/2013 9/5/2013 Direct Push
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No., Common Well Name |Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet MSL Feet MSL 2.0 inches
Local Grid Origin - [ {estimated: [ ] ) or Boring Location [ . , Y Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E S/C/N Lat 43 i 8.3 ON OE
NE  1/4of NW 1/dofSection 30, T8 NRIOE Long _89°_21' _ 300" Feet [1 8 Feet [ W
Facility [D County County Code  [Civil Town/City/ or Village
Dane 13 Madison
Sample Soil Properties
EC) 2 | B Soil/Rock Description o
= § | = And Geologic Origin For = 3]
3Bk o 2 Each Major Unit o |2 Eggﬁgﬁq g p
EH '€n§ E ,:g ach Major Uni g D‘a():gn %E-ﬂﬁ'ﬁ'ﬁ‘ﬁﬁ = ag
=1 1] [ =] S H 5T
Zz83& = | A SIESEE ESE 28 FAFE S g8
PIP ‘413 o Topsoil: Black, organics, trace gravel Ly
E 1 | Silty Clay: brown to black, stiff] dry
:_2 *Sample
:_3 submitted
= Sand: brown, medium grained, well graded, for testing
L - some gravel, moist
2 48 -
PP 36 It
—35
—6
—7
3 [ 48 =8
PP 36 E
—9
=10
—11
4 [ 48 - 12
PP 36 -
13
C14
E s :
EOB @ 15.0' BGS (Refusal) *Sample
submitted
] for testing

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signalure //;/%’/ /%;/: o Firm Terracon Tel:
Z Fex:
£

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one yeer, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form
should be sent.



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Rescurces Form 4400-122 Rev., 7-98

Route Te:  Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [ ]
Remediation/Redevelopment [ Other [

Page 1 of 1

Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
Keller Property Lot 2 B P-6
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Probe Technologies Inc, 9/5/2013 9/5/2013 Direct Push
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Commeon Well Name  [Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet MSL Feet MSL 2.0 inches
Local Grid Origin - [_| (estimated: [] ) or Boring Location . . " Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E  s/ciN Lat 437 8 83 1N O
NE  14of NW 14ofSection 30, T8 NRIOE Long . 89°_21' 300" Feet (1 8 Fet [0 W
Facility ID County Connty Code  |Civil Town/City/ or Village
Dane 13 Madison
Sample Soil Properties
% E n 3 Soil/Rock Description o
g 3 o 2
e f% ‘}"é g E And Geologie Origin For ol 7 o . IS %
g[_.g: ﬁ? o = Each Major Unit w |4 E E E’;.E‘l ‘g B2 eld u o - E
Eoldg| Bl % w |32 g |EE|5E|2E 88 S| BE
28 3| 2] A DgﬁEgmUMEoﬁqaﬂm & O
PIP ig = Topsoil: Black, organics, trace gravel i L I
1 .
E Silty Clay: brown to tan, soft, some sand
—2
n CL
=3 .
E ... IM01St *Sample
o s submitt‘ed
21| 48 - Sandy Clay: brown to tan, soft, some gravel, for testing
=6 e o177
7
n g |..-orange staining
1’3P ‘312 E Sand; brown, medium grained, well graded,
C-¢ | some gravel, moist
10
—11 SW
4] 48 —12
PP 24 C
—13
c ..gravel
—1
| 'EOB @ 14.0 BGS (Refusal) “Sanrple
submitted
for testing

1 hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

il
Signature {/% ; Frm - Terracon Tel:

This form is avthorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis, Stats, Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form
should be sent.



State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

-\

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

Notica: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 288, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis, Adm. Code. Inaccordance
with chs, 281, 289, 241-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure io file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Parsonally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Relurn
farm to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reversa for more information,

Route to:

[:I Verification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water

D Waste Management

D Watershed/Wastewater D Remediation/Redevelopment

D Other:

1. Well Location Information

2. Facility  Owner Information

County
D ane.

Wi Unigue Well # of
Removed Well

Hicap #

Facility Name

ot 7 of

I'g;f‘-ufﬁs:m 4 ¢ s

Lattitude / Longitude (Dagrees and Minutes)

43 08 5.3 0

&

Facility 1D (FID or PWS)

License/Parmit/Monitoring #

g 9-424 00w
Vil e N Section Township  |Rangs E E
or Gov't Lot # 30 8 N O Tw

Original Well Owner

Waell Streat Address

Fresent Wall Owner

Mailing Address of Present Owner

Bk of 3502 Pokotend de b 832 THomgso by
Well City, Village or Town ell ZIP Code
Wach sor
Subdivision Name Lot #

City of Present Owner State  [ZIP Code

Reason For Remaoval From Service W1 Lnique Well # of Replacement Well

4. Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Material

DYes

DND

Pump and piping removed?

3. Well/ Drillhole f Borshole Information

2

Criginal Construction Date (mm/ddiyyyy)

[ wonitoring well fy‘/g/[; !

D Water Well

If a Well Construction Report is available,
E Borghole / Drilthole

please aftach.

Caonstruction Type:

[ orlled

D Dug
/E‘Other (specify):

I:I Driven (Sandpeint)
Do ot Faly

Liner(s) removed? DYes No A
Screen removed? ElYes No N/A
Casing left in place? DYes D MNa ,IE N/A
Was casing cut off below surface’? |:|Yes D No N/A
Did sealing material rise to surface? ifes D No N/A
Did material setile after 24 hours? DYes -’No D NZA

If yes, was hole retopped”? s No NIA

. |f bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated

e Llna

with water from a known safe scurce? g

Formation Type:

El Bedrock

Uneonsolidated Formation

DYe
@Ye
Raquired Methed of Placing Sealing Material
Conductar Pipe@%ﬂ Canductor Pipe-Pumpad

Total Well Depth From Ground Suiface (ft.) [Casing Diameter (in.)

[S.0

~

Screenzd & Poured .
L] (Bentonite Chips) Other (Explain).

Sealing Malerals

Lower Drilthole Diameter {in.} Casing Depth (ft.)

Neat Cement Grout D Clay-Sand Siurry (11 lo.fgal. wt)

D Yes

Was well annular space grouted?

D Mo D Unlknown

i:] Sand-Cement (Concrate) Grout D Bentonite-Sand Slurry " "
D Concrete @ Bentonite Chips

If yes. to what depth {fee)? Deapth to Water {fee)

For Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Borshaoles Only:
D Bentonite Chips D gentanite - Cemeant Grout
D Granular Bentonita D Bentonite - Sand Slurry

5. Matarial Used To Fill Well / Driflhole From{ft) { To(it) | N Eijﬂﬁﬁesf;*r‘;fgi’;”t m(dR\f:Z?g?{
3787 O feuied Bentone L .py Surface | §%.8 .S b 35
6. Comments
7. Supervision of Work DNR Use Only
Name off_@_gson or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing |License # Date of Fllling & Sealing (mm/ddiyyyy) |Date Received Noted By
[crre covd ?/l{/?mg
Street or Route Telaphone Mumber Comments
9GS G0 BT Ghaeed (41 £24 9255
City State IZ1P Code Signatuge,of F"ersfci, Doing Work Date Signed
Feante [im LT | €31 %@--ﬁf F ot /4713




State of Wis., Oept. of Natural Resources
dnr wi gov

¢-1

Well / Drillhole [ Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

Natice: Completion of this repart is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 201-283, 295, and 299, Wis. Stals, and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. Inaccordance
with chs. 281, 289, 291-203, 285, and 298, Wis. Stals,, failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between §10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one
year, depending on the program and conduct invotved. Personally identifiable informaticn on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return
form 1o the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to:

D Verification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water

l:] Waste Management

D Watershed/Wastewater

D Other:

D Remediation/Redevelopment

1. Well Location Information

2. Facllity | Owner Information

County ‘\ W1 Unigue Well # of Hicap # Facility Name

Remaoved Welt
D{M e L 6{0’%’ Z of @Dy’ﬁ‘.’mi &

T : : Facility iD (FID or PWS) '

Lattitude / Langituds (Degreas and Minutes} iMethod Code (see Instructions)

o o

— 3 0 i : —ié*}i" =N License/Permi¥Monitoring #

%9210 30 0w

alh o\ £ “oNwW Section Township  |Range £ Criginal Well Owner

or Gov'tlLot#

30

g N| 0 U] w

Well Straet Address

FPresent Well Owner

Kﬂai\ing Address of Present Cwner

Fort of 3gm Feketad he ool 892 Foesaby
Weli City, Village or Town ell ZIP Code
#ueh 5o
Subdivision Name Lot #

City of Present Owner State  [ZIP Code

Reason For Removal From Service W1 Unigue Well # of Replacement Weill

4. Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Material

DYes

D.No _JZT{\;IA

Pumgp and piping removed?

3. Well / Drilihole  Borshole Information

Liner(s} removed?

E] No ‘ N/A,

Original Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy}

D Monitoring Well (7?/5// g

Yes
Secreen removad? Yés

EINO DI\UA

Casing leftin place? Yes No ,@ NIA

D Water Well

If a Weli Construction Report is availaole,
[/ Borshote / Drilthale

please attach.

DYes DNO N.‘A
(s L

Was casing cut off below surface?

Construction Type:

D Drilled
,EOlher {specify}:

D Bug

D Driven (Sandpaint)
: £ V
Dhee ot s

Did seaiing material rise to surface? Mo NIA
Did material setile after 24 hours? D‘r’es No D NIA
If yes, was hole retopped? Yes Mo N/A

. |f bentonite chips were ussd, wara they hydrated
with watar from a known safe source?

DNO DN!A

Fom}ation Type:

D Bedrock

Unconsolidatzd Formation

EYEE
Requirad Method of Placing Sealing Material
Conductor Pipeﬁﬁﬁz} D Conductor Pipa-Pumped

Total Weil Depth From Ground Surace {ft.) {Casing Diameter (in.}

0 L

l:] Screened & Pourad
(Sentonite Chips)

Sealing Matsrals

Other (Explain);

Lawer Drillhole Diameter {in.) Casing Depth {ft.)

] Neat Cemant Grout [ ] clay-sand Stury (11 b./gal. wt.)

D Sand-Cement (Concrate} Grout D Bentonite-Sand Slurey ™ "

D Yes

Was well annular space groutad?

D No D Unknown

D Concrate . Bentonite Chips

tf yes, to what depih {feel)? Depth to Water (fest}

For Moanftoring Wells and Monitoring YWell Bereholes Only:
D Bentanita Chips
E] Granular Bentanite

D Bantonits - Cement Grout
D Bentonitz - Sand Slurry

. R . . Mo, Yards, Sacks Sealant Mix Ratio or
5, Materiai Used To Fill W_ell ! Drillhole From {ft.) | To{ft) or Volumes (circle one) [ Mijd Weight
3787 Ors Lroded Bentande .oy Surface | f2.€ .35 byg
L3
6. Comments
7. Supervision of Work DNR Use Only
tame of Person or Firm Doing Filing & Sealing |License # Dale of Filling & Sealing (mm/ddlyyyy) Date Received Noted By
[tvre i 2/{[4?0!’%
Street or Route ‘i Telephone Number Comments
¢ o =y ) -

LK <. 57 TR + (Fry «42% @i%ss

City State 2P Code Signatuge of Person Deing Work Date Signed
Franlein hoZ ] $3¥he %ZJ "’f'“)?‘““"’“w 7/4/)3




State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
dnr.awi.gov

e-3

Weil / Drillhole / Borehcle Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 10of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 288, 281-203, 295, and 299, Wis. Siats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 269, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may resultin a forfeiture of bebwvaan §10-25,000, or imprisanment for up to ane
year, depending an the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information an this form is not intendad to be used for any other purpose. Relurn
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions an reverse for more infermation,

D Verification Only of Fill and Seal

Route to:
‘:l Drinking Water

D Waste Managemeant

D Watershed/Wastswater

D Other;

D Remediation/Redevelopment

1. Well Location Informaticn

2. Facility / Owner Infermation

County Wi Unique Well # of Hicap # Facility Name
d Well )
Dane Removea e Lot 7 of frpsed 30
e : ___Faaility ID (FID or PWS)
Lattilude f Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) [Method Code (see instructions)
’I‘ I

i 3— j -& ’ "'E-i Q_ N License/ParmiifMaonitoring #
g 9.2t 300w ___
el pg VA NN Section Township  |Range £ Original Well Owner

or Gov'tLot#

30

g N

0 lw

Well Street Address

lort of

Ig 302 (‘;{‘ 4*'!“"(““*? 4‘?\& .k-\.-; gﬂf}i{ ﬁd?u’*\fﬁua Lw)

Present Well Owner

well City, Village or Town

Wacl son

Well ZIP Code

hailing Address of Present Owner

Subdivision Name

Lot #

City of Present Owner State  [ZIP Code

Reason For Removal From Service

W1 Unigue Well # of Replacement Wel!

. Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Material

DYes

Ovo s

Pump and piping removed?

3. Well/ Drillhole 7 Borehole Information

Originzg| Cons
D Monitoring Well

truction Date (mm/ddfyyyy)

/5713

Liner{s) removed? Yas DNO _'NfA
Screen removed? Yes MNo MNIA

Casing left in place? D No B N/A

Yes

[ ] watsr wel
Z Borehole / Drillhale

If a Well Construction Report is available,
please attach,

a

DYes I:!No N/A

Was casing cut off below surface?

Construction Type:

(] Dritiea

,a@ Other (spacity):

D Driven (Sandpoint)

{Dree ot (sl

D Dug

Did sealing material rise to surface? Aes D Mo D NIA
Did material setile after 24 hours? D‘fes Mo D NIA

If yas, was hole retopped?
. If bentonite chips were usaed, were they hydrated

D N/A

[:] No

D Ma

Yes
with water from a known safe source?

D N/A

Formgatkon Type:

E Unconsolidated Formation

L]

Badrock

E‘(es
Requirad Methed of Placing Sesaling Material
. ot .
Conductar F’Lpe;@’ravﬂ;)i:] Conductor Pipe-Pumped

Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.)

16

Ca

sing Diameter (in.}

2.0

S

Screenad & Poursd -
L (Bentonite Chips) Other {Explein)

Sealing Materials

Lower Drllhole Diameter (in.) Ca

sing Depth ()

Neat Cement Grout [ ] Clay-Sand Siurry (11 to fgal. wi)

D Sand-Cement (Concrate) Grout D Bentonite-Sand Slurry * "

Was well annular space groutad?

DY&

3

D No D Uaknown

D Concrete . Bentonite Chips

If ves, to what depth (feat)?

Depth to Water {feat)

For Monitoring Wells and Monitoring \Well Berefioles Only:
D Bentorite - Cement Grout
D Bentonita - Sand Shurry

Bentonitz Chips
E] Granular Bentonits

. . S Seal ] i
5. Material Usad To Fill Wall / Driflhole From (ft) | To(f) | MO TALS S (a,fi‘r‘cslezig)”t e Fiatie ot
3787 s [;»:,;p?g:{ (B¢ o e (2% Surface | 46312 30 é;.?}fa
6. Comments
7. Supervision of Work DNR Use Only
Mame of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing [License # Dale of Filling & Sealing (mm/ddlyyyy) Date Recelved Noted By
v re com ?/f ey
/L T3
Street or Route ITelephone Number Comments
e g +h o .
MW 5. 57 Gheed (A4 25 0455
City State IZIP Code Signatuge,of PrerSP? Daing Wark Date Signed
feante I LD | S3B2 Tk, e 7/4/)3




Stale of Wis_, Dept. of Malural Resources
drr.wi.gov

P-4

Well / Drillhole [ Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report Is required by chs, 180, 281, 283, 289, 291-283, 205, and 299, Wis. Slats,, and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance
with chs. 281, 289, 291-203, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonmeant for up to one
vear, depending on the program and conduct involved. Parsonally identifiable information on this form is nolintended Lo be usad for any other purpose. Relurn
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instruclions an reverse for more information,

Route to:

1 Verification Only of Fill and Seal (] Drinking water

D Waste Managemant

D Watershed/Wastewaler

D Cther:

D Remediation/Redevelopment

1. Well Location Information

2. Facility / Owner Information

County W1 Unique Well # of Hicap # Facility Name

Ramovead Well
Dane - Lot 7 of  Crpsel ¢V

——— — : i Facility IO (FID or PWS)

Lattitude / Longitude {Degrees and Minutes) |Method Code (see instructions)

gy, 10

— éw -ﬁ -8— = < 'N License/Permit/Maonitoring #

§9-21 300w

Gl \ e J% NW Section Township  |Range E Original Weil Owner

or Gov'ilot#

g w0 [w
Well Street Address

lort of 3gpe Froketind du oof (02 Tinasiaby

Present Well Owner

Mailing Address of Present Owner

Well City, Village or Town Mell ZIF Code
Mau 6-}1 o
Subdivision Name Lot &

City of Present Qwner

State IZI1P Codea

Reason For Remaval From Service Wl Unigue Well # of Replacement Well

. Pump, Liner, Screan, Casing & Sealing Material

3. Well/ Drillhole / Borehole Information

Original Construction Date {mm/ddfyyyy)

[V wonitaring Wel /132

D Water Well
Barghale / Drillhole

Construction Type:

T orinea

,,(Z:]'Oiher {specify):

If a Well Construction Report Is available,
please attach.

D Dug

D Driven {Sandpeint}
I
(e ot sk

N/A

Pump and piping removed? l:IYes D No )
Liner{s) removed? Yas D Mo _.N!A
Screen removed? EYES D No NJA

R
e Elwa
D Mo D NIA
Tho Haa
(e K

D No D NIA

E]Yes D Mo

DYes
Lefves
D‘{es

Yes

Yes

Casing leftin place?

Was casing cut off below surface?
Did sealing material rise to surface?
Did material settie after 24 hours?

if yas, was hole retopped?

. [ bentonite chips were used, were they hydrafed
with water from a known safe source?

Forn}ation Type:

Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrack

Tatal Well Depth From Ground Surface (it.) [Casing Diameter {in.)

Requirad Method of Placing Sealing Material

Conductor F’ipe—ﬁ?’éﬁg} D Conductor Pipe-Pumped
[ ] Scresned & Poured

{Bentonite Chins) Other (Explzin):

{20 2.0

Casing Depth (it.)

D Yas D No D Unknown

Dapth to Water (feet)

Lower Drillhole Dismetar (in.)

W as well annular scace groutad?

if yes. to what depth {faet)?

Sealing Matenals

D Msat Cement Grout
D Sand-Cement (Concrate) Graut

D Concrata

1 Clay-Sand Sturry (11 toigai. w)

D SBentonite-Sand Sturry " "
. Benlonite Chips

For Monitoring Wells and Manitaring Well Boreholes Only:

D Bentonite - Cement Grout
D Bentonite - Sand Slurry

D Bentonitz Chips
D Granular Bentonite

. . . Mo. Yards, Sacks Sealani Mix Ratic or
5. Material Used To Fill Well [ Drillhole From (ft.) | To(ft) or Volums {circle one) Mud Waight
S50 o freled GBeontonme ooy Surface | #Z-2@ L1y éasas
6. Comments
7. Supervision of Work DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing |Licensa # Date of Filling & Sealing (mm/ddfyyyy) |Date Recsived Noted By
v re cow ?/{ Ferid
72014
Street or Route . ih ITelaphona Number Comments
Gyt Y L] . "
st S0 57 Ot et (A1) wf22 wpss
City State  {ZIP Code Signatugg of F‘!ersfpl_, Doing Work Date Signed
frande wr | sime e (IRVIE




Stale of Wis., Depl. of Matural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

p-5

Welil / Drillhole [ Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 180, 281, 283, 289, 201-293, 205, and 208, Wis. Slats,, and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. [n accordance
with chs. 281, 289, 201-233, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may resultin 2 forfeiture of betwean 510-25,000, or impriscnment for up to one
vear, depending on the program and conduct involved. Parsonally identifiable Infarmation on this form is nat intendad (o be used for any other purpose. Relurn
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

[ verification Only of Fill and Seal

Route to:
D Drinking Water

D Waste Managemant

D Watershed/Wastewater D Remediation/Redevelopment

D Cther:

1. Well Location information

2, Facility / Owner Information
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if a Well Construction Repart is avallable,
please attach.

Liner(s) removed? Yas D No _‘NfA
Screen ramavad? EIYES Mo NIA
Casing left in place? DYes D No ,B NIA
\Was casing cut off below surface? l:IYes D No NIA

D NfA,

Did sealing material rise fo suriace?

Construction Type:

D Drilted D Driven (Sandpcint) D Cug
,EOihar {specify): Ore e sy

Did material setle after 24 hours? Mo D MEA
1f yes, was hole retopped? D N/A

. If bentonite ¢hips wers usad, were they hydrated

D N/A

with water from a known safe source?

Formﬁetion Type:

EI Unconzolldated Formation D

Bedrack

Requirad Methed of Placing Sealing Material
Conductor Plpe—@’?éé’\?@ D Canductor Pipe-Pumped
A s, i >~

Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (f.) |Ca
fL-0

sing Diameter (in.}

2.0

D Screened & Poured
{Bentonite Chips)

Sealing Materials

Other {Explain);

Lower Drilihale Diameater {in.} Ca

sing Depth (ft.)

[ ] clay-Sand Siury (11 o Jgal. wi)
D Sand-Cement {Concrate} Grout D Bentonite-Sand Slurry ™ "

Neat Cemeant Grout

Was well annular space grouted?

DYE

3

D Ne D Unknown

D Concrate . Bentorite Chips

If ves. to what depth {feel}?

Depth to Water {fest)

For Maonftoring Yells and Monitoring Well Borsholes Only:
D Bentonite - Cement Grout
D Beatonite - Sand Sturry

Benionite Chips
i:] Granular Bentonita

. . . 5 - -
5. Material Used To Fill Wall / Driflhole From(ft) | Toffy | MO Yards’t ?Gﬁ’rflfzﬂs)‘“ “i\ﬂﬁd‘*\'ﬁgg’gﬁ[
5087 (2 g'},‘;;%_:f; Bprton e £n.0% Surface 2.9 3 fgﬂg
il o
6. Comments
7. Supervision of Work DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing [License # Date of Filling & Sealing (mm/ddiyyyy) Date Recsived Noted By
Tewre covm ?//(,:“Zm%
Streetor Route e bk Melephone Number Comments
T S0 57 Erreret () £24 @arss
City State IZIP Code Signaiure of P‘erso‘_ Doing Wark Date Signed
ff&rh/&/)n I‘\J_j: S’%P;.‘?, i *‘"-)Zﬂ.wh—w ) L?‘/[;I//g




State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

a

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Farm 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

Motica: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 233, 288, 281-283, 295, and 298, Wis. Stals., and ch. NR 141, Wis, Adm. Code. [0 accerdance
with chs. 281, 288, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stals,, failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of betwesn $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Fersonally ideniifiable information on this form is not intended to be used far any other purpose. Relurn
form lo the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for mare information.

D Verification Only of Fill and Seal

Route to:
D [Crinking Watar
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[:I Watershad/Wastewater

D Other:

D Remediation/Redeavelopment

1. Well Location Information

2. Facility / Owner Information
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. Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Material
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Pump and piping remaved?
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Liner(s) removed? l—_—l lo NIA
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Original Cons
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Casing leitin place?
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Appendix D

Table


Njheim
Text Box


Table 1
Soil Analytical Test Results Summary for VOCs and Lead
Detected Compounds Only
Lot 2 of Proposed CSM
Part of 1920 Tennyson Lane and 3802 Packers Avenue
Madison, Wisconsin
Terracon Project No. 58137074

VOCs Lead
g
B)
=
(]
o
§
5 5
2 )
Qo S
z 5
Sample D o
Sample ID Depth (feet) PID Sample Date = =
P-1 (3" 3 <1 9/5/2013 314 6.3
P-1 (15" 15 <1 9/5/2013 <25.0 3.1
P-2 (2" 2 <1 9/5/2013 38.9 12.4
P-2 (12" 12 <1 9/5/2013 <25.0 2.5
P-3 (3" 3 <1 9/5/2013 <25.0 12.8
P-3 (10" 10 <1 9/5/2013 <25.0 4.1
P-4 (3" 3 <1 9/5/2013 <25.0 11.3
P-4 (12" 12 <1 9/5/2013 31.1 3.3
P-5 (3" 3 <1 9/5/2013 <25.0 12.8
P-5 (12" 12 <1 9/5/2013 <25.0 3.3
P-6 (3") 3 <1 9/5/2013 <25.0 11.5
P-6 (14" 12 <1 9/5/2013 <25.0 2.5
Direct Contact Non-Industrial RCL* 60,700 400
Soil to Groundwater Pathway RCL2 2.6 27.0

Notes:
Lead results expressed in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
VOC results expressed in micrograms per kilogram (ug/kg)

! Non-Industrial Residual Contaminant Levels (RCLs) for Direct Contact per Soil Residual
Contaminant Level Determinations Using the US EPA Regional Screening Level Web Calculator
PUB-RR-890, dated June 2013

2 RCLs for Protection of Groundwater per Soil Residual Contaminant Level Determinations
Using the US EPA Regional Screening Level Web Calculator (Draft Version for Comments) PUB
RR-890, updated June 2013 or NR720.09, Wisconsin Adminstrative Code (WAC), Generic RCL

XX XX Bold and pink = Exceeds Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL
XX.XX Underlined and blue = Exceeds Soil to Groundwater Pathway RCL
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

aceAnalyncal® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

www.pacelabs.com Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

September 11, 2013

Tim Welch

Terracon, Inc. - Franklin
9856 South 57th Street
Franklin, Wl 53132

RE: Project: 58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
Pace Project No.: 4084288

Dear Tim Welch:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on September 07, 2013.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Dan Milewsky

dan.milewsky@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 1 of 44




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

aceAnalyncal® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

> www.pacelabs.com Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: 58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
Pace Project No.: 4084288

Green Bay Certification IDs

1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302 New York Certification #: 11888
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948 North Dakota Certification #: R-150
Illinois Certification #: 200050 South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Kentucky Certification #: 82 US Dept of Agriculture #: S-76505
Louisiana Certification #: 04168 Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750

Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 2 of 44



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 58137074 KELLER - LOT 2

Pace Project No.: 4084288

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
4084288001 P-1 (3" Solid 09/05/13 10:30 09/07/13 09:15
4084288002 P-1 (15" Solid 09/05/13 10:30 09/07/13 09:15
4084288003 P-2 (29 Solid 09/05/13 15:45 09/07/13 09:15
4084288004 P-2 (12 Solid 09/05/13 15:45 09/07/13 09:15
4084288005 P-3 (3" Solid 09/05/13 15:15 09/07/13 09:15
4084288006 P-3 (10 Solid 09/05/13 15:15 09/07/13 09:15
4084288007 P-4 (3" Solid 09/05/13 14:30 09/07/13 09:15
4084288008 P-4 (12" Solid 09/05/13 14:30 09/07/13 09:15
4084288009 P-5 (3" Solid 09/05/13 09:30 09/07/13 09:15
4084288010 P-5 (12" Solid 09/05/13 09:30 09/07/13 09:15
4084288011 P-6 (3" Solid 09/05/13 08:45 09/07/13 09:15
4084288012 P-6 (14") Solid 09/05/13 08:45 09/07/13 09:15

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 3 of 44



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: 58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
Pace Project No.: 4084288

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
4084288001 P-1 (3" WI MOD DRO CAC 1 PASI-G
EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G
EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 MYH 1 PASI-G
4084288002 P-1 (15" WI MOD DRO CAC 1 PASI-G
EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G
EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 MYH 1 PASI-G
4084288003 P-2 (29 WI MOD DRO CAC 1 PASI-G
EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G
EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 MYH 1 PASI-G
4084288004 P-2 (12 WI MOD DRO CAC 1 PASI-G
EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G
EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 MYH 1 PASI-G
4084288005 P-3 (3" WI MOD DRO CAC 1 PASI-G
EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G
EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 MYH 1 PASI-G
4084288006 P-3 (10" WI MOD DRO CAC 1 PASI-G
EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G
EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 MYH 1 PASI-G
4084288007 P-4 (3" WI MOD DRO CAC 1 PASI-G
EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G
EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 MYH 1 PASI-G
4084288008 P-4 (12" WI MOD DRO CAC 1 PASI-G
EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G
EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 MYH 1 PASI-G
4084288009 P-5 (3" WI MOD DRO CAC 1 PASI-G
EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G
EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 MYH 1 PASI-G
4084288010 P-5 (12" WI MOD DRO CAC 1 PASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 4 of 44



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: 58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
Pace Project No.: 4084288

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Analytes
Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory

EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G

EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G

ASTM D2974-87 MYH 1 PASI-G

4084288011 P-6 (3" WI MOD DRO CAC 1 PASI-G
EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G

EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G

ASTM D2974-87 MYH 1 PASI-G

4084288012 P-6 (14" WI MOD DRO CAC 1 PASI-G
EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G

EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G

ASTM D2974-87 MYH 1 PASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 5 of 44



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

HITS ONLY
Project: 58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
Pace Project No.:
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Method Parameters Result Units Report Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
4084288001 P-1(3)
EPA 6010 Lead 6.3 mg/kg 1.2 09/09/13 17:36
EPA 8260 Methylene Chloride 31.4J ug/kg 74.0 09/09/13 14:58
ASTM D2974-87 Percent Moisture 18.9 % 0.10 09/09/13 14:11
4084288002 P-1 (15"
EPA 6010 Lead 3.1 mg/kg 1.0 09/09/13 17:42
ASTM D2974-87 Percent Moisture 57 % 0.10 09/09/13 14:11
4084288003 P-2 (2"
EPA 6010 Lead 12.4 mg/kg 1.1 09/09/13 17:49
EPA 8260 Methylene Chloride 38.9J ug/kg 73.6 09/09/13 15:44
ASTM D2974-87 Percent Moisture 185 % 0.10 09/09/13 14:11
4084288004 P-2 (127
EPA 6010 Lead 2.5 mg/kg 0.97 09/09/13 17:51
ASTM D2974-87 Percent Moisture 6.6 % 0.10 09/09/13 14:11
4084288005 P-3 (3)
EPA 6010 Lead 12.8 mg/kg 1.1 09/09/13 17:54
ASTM D2974-87 Percent Moisture 179 % 0.10 09/09/13 14:12
4084288006 P-3 (10"
EPA 6010 Lead 4.1 mg/kg 0.91 09/09/13 17:56
ASTM D2974-87 Percent Moisture 7.3 % 0.10 09/09/13 14:12
4084288007 P-4 (3)
EPA 6010 Lead 11.3 mg/kg 1.1 09/09/13 17:58
ASTM D2974-87 Percent Moisture 145 % 0.10 09/09/13 14:12
4084288008 P-4 (12"
EPA 6010 Lead 3.3 mg/kg 0.96 09/09/13 18:00
EPA 8260 Methylene Chloride 31.1J ug/kg 65.9 09/09/13 17:39
ASTM D2974-87 Percent Moisture 9.0 % 0.10 09/09/13 14:12
4084288009 P-5 (3
EPA 6010 Lead 12.8 mg/kg 5.4 09/10/13 12:38
ASTM D2974-87 Percent Moisture 195 % 0.10 09/09/13 14:12
4084288010 P-5 (12"
EPA 6010 Lead 3.3 mg/kg 1.1 09/09/13 18:05
ASTM D2974-87 Percent Moisture 10.7 % 0.10 09/09/13 14:12
4084288011 P-6 (3)
EPA 6010 Lead 11.5 mg/kg 1.1 09/09/13 18:07
ASTM D2974-87 Percent Moisture 9.4 % 0.10 09/09/13 14:12
4084288012 P-6 (14"
EPA 6010 Lead 2.5 mg/kg 1.0 09/09/13 18:09
ASTM D2974-87 Percent Moisture 7.7 % 0.10 09/09/13 14:12

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 6 of 44



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

aceAnalyncal® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

§ www.pacelabs.com Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: 58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
Pace Project No.: 4084288

Method: WI MOD DRO
Description: WIDRO GCS

Client: Terracon, Inc. - Franklin
Date: September 11, 2013

General Information:
12 samples were analyzed for WI MOD DRO. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with WI MOD DRO with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

QC Batch: OEXT/19820
LO: Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was outside QC limits.

«LCS (Lab ID: 851970)
« Diesel Range Organics

R1: RPD value was outside control limits.

« LCSD (Lab ID: 851971)
« Diesel Range Organics

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 7 of 44



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: 58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
Pace Project No.: 4084288

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Method: EPA 6010
Description: 6010 MET ICP

Client: Terracon, Inc. - Franklin
Date: September 11, 2013

General Information:
12 samples were analyzed for EPA 6010. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 3050 with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
Pace Project No.: 4084288

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Method: EPA 8260

Description: 8260 MSV Med Level Normal List
Client: Terracon, Inc. - Franklin

Date: September 11, 2013

General Information:

12 samples were analyzed for EPA 8260. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:

The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:

The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 5035/5030B with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:

All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:

All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:

All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:

All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

QC Batch: MSV/21171

A matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate was not performed due to insufficient sample volume.

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
4084288

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: P-1(3) Lab ID: 4084288001
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 09/05/13 10:30 Received: 09/07/13 09:15 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIDRO GCS Analytical Method: WI MOD DRO Preparation Method: WI MOD DRO
Diesel Range Organics <0.74 mg/kg 1.8 0.74 1 09/10/13 08:12 09/11/13 09:51 L2
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050
Lead 6.3 mg/kg 1.2 0.36 1 09/09/13 10:05 09/09/13 17:36 7439-92-1
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 14:58 71-43-2 w
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 14:58 108-86-1 w
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 14:58 74-97-5 w
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 14:58 75-27-4 w
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 14:58 75-25-2 w
Bromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 14:58 74-83-9 w
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 14:58 104-51-8 w
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 14:58 135-98-8 w
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 14:58 98-06-6 w
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 14:58 56-23-5 w
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 14:58 108-90-7 w
Chloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 14:58 75-00-3 w
Chloroform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 14:58 67-66-3 w
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 14:58 74-87-3 w
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 14:58 95-49-8 w
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 14:58 106-43-4 w
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <49.8 ug/kg 250 49.8 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 14:58 96-12-8 w
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 14:58 124-48-1 w
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 14:58 106-93-4 w
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 14:58 74-95-3 w
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 14:58 95-50-1 w
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 14:58 541-73-1 w
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 14:58 106-46-7 w
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 14:58 75-71-8 w
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 14:58 75-34-3 w
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 14:58 107-06-2 w
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 14:58 75-35-4 w
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 14:58 156-59-2 w
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 14:58 156-60-5 w
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 14:58 78-87-5 w
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 14:58 142-28-9 w
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 14:58 594-20-7 w
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 14:58 563-58-6 w
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 14:58 10061-01-5 W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 14:58 10061-02-6 W
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 14:58 108-20-3 w
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 14:58 100-41-4 w
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 14:58 87-68-3 w
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 14:58 98-82-8 w

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Date: 09/11/2013 03:23 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
4084288

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: P-1(3")

Lab ID: 4084288001

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Parameters

Results

Units LOQ

LOD

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

Collected: 09/05/13 10:30 Received: 09/07/13 09:15 Matrix: Solid

CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

p-lsopropyltoluene
Methylene Chloride
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene

Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl chloride
mé&p-Xylene

0-Xylene

Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S)
Toluene-d8 (S)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture

Date: 09/11/2013 03:23 PM

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B

<25.0 ug/kg
31.4J ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<50.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg

98 %
101 %
110 %

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

18.9 %

60.0
74.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0

120
60.0

57-130
54-133
49-130

0.10

25.0
30.8
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
50.0
25.0

0.10

PR RPRRPRPRRPRPRRRPRREPRRPEPRPRRREPRRERERESR

[

09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33

09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

09/09/13 14:58
09/09/13 14:58
09/09/13 14:58
09/09/13 14:58
09/09/13 14:58
09/09/13 14:58
09/09/13 14:58
09/09/13 14:58
09/09/13 14:58
09/09/13 14:58
09/09/13 14:58
09/09/13 14:58
09/09/13 14:58
09/09/13 14:58
09/09/13 14:58
09/09/13 14:58
09/09/13 14:58
09/09/13 14:58
09/09/13 14:58
09/09/13 14:58
09/09/13 14:58
09/09/13 14:58

09/09/13 14:58
09/09/13 14:58
09/09/13 14:58

09/09/13 14:11

99-87-6
75-09-2

1634-04-4

91-20-3
103-65-1
100-42-5
630-20-6
79-34-5
127-18-4
108-88-3
87-61-6
120-82-1
71-55-6
79-00-5
79-01-6
75-69-4
96-18-4
95-63-6
108-67-8
75-01-4

179601-23-1

95-47-6

=

- I - -

1868-53-7
2037-26-5

460-00-4
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www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
4084288

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: P-1(15") Lab ID: 4084288002
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 09/05/13 10:30 Received: 09/07/13 09:15 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIDRO GCS Analytical Method: WI MOD DRO Preparation Method: WI MOD DRO
Diesel Range Organics <0.65 mg/kg 1.6 0.65 1 09/10/13 08:12 09/11/13 09:57 L2
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050
Lead 3.1 mg/kg 1.0 0.30 1 09/09/13 10:05 09/09/13 17:42 7439-92-1
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:21 71-43-2 w
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:21 108-86-1 w
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:21 74-97-5 w
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:21 75-27-4 w
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:21 75-25-2 w
Bromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:21 74-83-9 w
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:21 104-51-8 w
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:21 135-98-8 w
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:21 98-06-6 w
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:21 56-23-5 w
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:21 108-90-7 w
Chloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:21 75-00-3 w
Chloroform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:21 67-66-3 w
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:21 74-87-3 w
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:21 95-49-8 w
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:21 106-43-4 w
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <49.8 ug/kg 250 49.8 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:21 96-12-8 w
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:21 124-48-1 w
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:21 106-93-4 w
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:21 74-95-3 w
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:21 95-50-1 w
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:21 541-73-1 w
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:21 106-46-7 w
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:21 75-71-8 w
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:21 75-34-3 w
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:21 107-06-2 w
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:21 75-35-4 w
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:21 156-59-2 w
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:21 156-60-5 w
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:21 78-87-5 w
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:21 142-28-9 w
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:21 594-20-7 w
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:21 563-58-6 w
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:21 10061-01-5 W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:21 10061-02-6 W
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:21 108-20-3 w
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:21 100-41-4 w
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:21 87-68-3 w
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:21 98-82-8 w

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Date: 09/11/2013 03:23 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
4084288

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: P-1(15")

Lab ID: 4084288002

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Parameters

Results

Units LOQ

LOD

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

Collected: 09/05/13 10:30 Received: 09/07/13 09:15 Matrix: Solid

CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

p-lsopropyltoluene
Methylene Chloride
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene

Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl chloride
mé&p-Xylene

0-Xylene

Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S)
Toluene-d8 (S)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture

Date: 09/11/2013 03:23 PM

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B

<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<50.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg

84 %
87 %
93 %

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

57 %

60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0

120
60.0

57-130
54-133
49-130

0.10

25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
50.0
25.0

0.10

PR RPRRPRPRRPRPRRRPRREPRRPEPRPRRREPRRERERESR

[

09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33

09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

09/09/13 15:21
09/09/13 15:21
09/09/13 15:21
09/09/13 15:21
09/09/13 15:21
09/09/13 15:21
09/09/13 15:21
09/09/13 15:21
09/09/13 15:21
09/09/13 15:21
09/09/13 15:21
09/09/13 15:21
09/09/13 15:21
09/09/13 15:21
09/09/13 15:21
09/09/13 15:21
09/09/13 15:21
09/09/13 15:21
09/09/13 15:21
09/09/13 15:21
09/09/13 15:21
09/09/13 15:21

09/09/13 15:21
09/09/13 15:21
09/09/13 15:21

09/09/13 14:11

99-87-6
75-09-2

1634-04-4

91-20-3
103-65-1
100-42-5
630-20-6
79-34-5
127-18-4
108-88-3
87-61-6
120-82-1
71-55-6
79-00-5
79-01-6
75-69-4
96-18-4
95-63-6
108-67-8
75-01-4

179601-23-1

95-47-6

£z

1868-53-7
2037-26-5

460-00-4
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
4084288

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: P-2 (2" Lab ID: 4084288003
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 09/05/13 15:45 Received: 09/07/13 09:15 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIDRO GCS Analytical Method: WI MOD DRO Preparation Method: WI MOD DRO
Diesel Range Organics <0.78 mg/kg 1.9 0.78 1 09/10/13 08:12 09/11/13 10:03 L2
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050
Lead 12.4 mg/kg 1.1 0.33 1 09/09/13 10:05 09/09/13 17:49 7439-92-1
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 71-43-2 w
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 108-86-1 w
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 74-97-5 w
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 75-27-4 w
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 75-25-2 w
Bromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 74-83-9 w
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:44 104-51-8 w
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:44 135-98-8 w
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 98-06-6 w
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 56-23-5 w
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 108-90-7 w
Chloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 75-00-3 w
Chloroform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 67-66-3 w
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 74-87-3 w
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 95-49-8 w
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:44 106-43-4 w
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <49.8 ug/kg 250 49.8 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:44 96-12-8 w
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 124-48-1 w
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 106-93-4 w
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 74-95-3 w
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 95-50-1 w
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 541-73-1 w
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 106-46-7 w
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:44 75-71-8 w
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 75-34-3 w
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 107-06-2 w
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 75-35-4 w
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 156-59-2 w
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 156-60-5 w
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:44 78-87-5 w
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 142-28-9 w
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 594-20-7 w
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:44 563-58-6 w
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:44 10061-01-5 W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:44 10061-02-6 W
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 108-20-3 w
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 15:44 100-41-4 w
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:44 87-68-3 w
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 15:44 98-82-8 w

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
4084288

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: P-2 (2"

Lab ID: 4084288003

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Parameters

Results

Units LOQ

LOD

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

Collected: 09/05/13 15:45 Received: 09/07/13 09:15 Matrix: Solid

CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

p-lsopropyltoluene
Methylene Chloride
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene

Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl chloride
mé&p-Xylene

0-Xylene

Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S)
Toluene-d8 (S)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture

Date: 09/11/2013 03:23 PM

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B

<25.0 ug/kg
38.9J ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<50.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg

88 %
91 %
90 %

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

18.5 %

60.0
73.6
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0

120
60.0

57-130
54-133
49-130

0.10

25.0
30.7
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
50.0
25.0

0.10

PR RPRRPRPRRPRPRRRPRREPRRPEPRPRRREPRRERERESR

[

09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33

09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
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09/09/13 15:44
09/09/13 15:44
09/09/13 15:44
09/09/13 15:44
09/09/13 15:44
09/09/13 15:44
09/09/13 15:44
09/09/13 15:44
09/09/13 15:44
09/09/13 15:44
09/09/13 15:44
09/09/13 15:44
09/09/13 15:44
09/09/13 15:44
09/09/13 15:44
09/09/13 15:44
09/09/13 15:44
09/09/13 15:44
09/09/13 15:44
09/09/13 15:44
09/09/13 15:44
09/09/13 15:44

09/09/13 15:44
09/09/13 15:44
09/09/13 15:44

09/09/13 14:11

99-87-6
75-09-2

1634-04-4

91-20-3
103-65-1
100-42-5
630-20-6
79-34-5
127-18-4
108-88-3
87-61-6
120-82-1
71-55-6
79-00-5
79-01-6
75-69-4
96-18-4
95-63-6
108-67-8
75-01-4

179601-23-1

95-47-6

=

- I - -

1868-53-7
2037-26-5

460-00-4
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Pace Project No.: 4084288

58137074 KELLER - LOT 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: P-2(12")

Lab ID: 4084288004

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 09/05/13 15:45 Received: 09/07/13 09:15 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIDRO GCS Analytical Method: WI MOD DRO Preparation Method: WI MOD DRO
Diesel Range Organics <0.66 mg/kg 1.6 0.66 1 09/10/13 08:12 09/11/13 10:09 L2
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050
Lead 2.5 mg/kg 0.97 0.28 1 09/09/13 10:05 09/09/13 17:51 7439-92-1
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 71-43-2 w
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 108-86-1 w
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 74-97-5 w
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 75-27-4 w
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 75-25-2 w
Bromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 74-83-9 w
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 104-51-8 w
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 135-98-8 w
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 98-06-6 w
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 56-23-5 w
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 108-90-7 w
Chloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 75-00-3 w
Chloroform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 67-66-3 w
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 74-87-3 w
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 95-49-8 w
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 106-43-4 w
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <49.8 ug/kg 250 49.8 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 96-12-8 w
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 124-48-1 w
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 106-93-4 w
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 74-95-3 w
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 95-50-1 w
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 541-73-1 w
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 106-46-7 w
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 75-71-8 w
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 75-34-3 w
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 107-06-2 w
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 75-35-4 w
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 156-59-2 w
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 156-60-5 w
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 78-87-5 w
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 142-28-9 w
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 594-20-7 w
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 563-58-6 w
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 10061-01-5 W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 10061-02-6 W
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 108-20-3 w
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 100-41-4 w
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 87-68-3 w
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 98-82-8 w

Date: 09/11/2013 03:23 PM
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Project:
Pace Project No.:

58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
4084288

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: P-2(12")

Lab ID: 4084288004

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 09/05/13 15:45 Received: 09/07/13 09:15 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
p-Isopropyltoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 99-87-6 w
Methylene Chloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 75-09-2 w
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 91-20-3 w
n-Propylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 103-65-1 w
Styrene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 100-42-5 w
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 630-20-6 w
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 79-34-5 w
Tetrachloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 127-18-4 W
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 108-88-3 w
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 87-61-6 w
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 120-82-1 w
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 71-55-6 w
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 79-00-5 w
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 79-01-6 w
Trichlorofluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 75-69-4 w
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 96-18-4 w
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 95-63-6 w
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 108-67-8 w
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 75-01-4 w
mé&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 120 50.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 179601-23-1 W
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:07 95-47-6 w
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 103 % 57-130 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 102 % 54-133 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 100 % 49-130 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:07 460-00-4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 6.6 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/09/13 14:11

Date: 09/11/2013 03:23 PM
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
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Sample: P-3(3) Lab ID: 4084288005
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 09/05/13 15:15 Received: 09/07/13 09:15 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIDRO GCS Analytical Method: WI MOD DRO Preparation Method: WI MOD DRO
Diesel Range Organics <0.76 mg/kg 1.9 0.76 1 09/10/13 08:12 09/11/13 10:15 L2
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050
Lead 12.8 mg/kg 1.1 0.32 1 09/09/13 10:05 09/09/13 17:54 7439-92-1
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 71-43-2 w
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 108-86-1 w
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 74-97-5 w
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 75-27-4 w
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:30 75-25-2 w
Bromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:30 74-83-9 w
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 104-51-8 w
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 135-98-8 w
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 98-06-6 w
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 56-23-5 w
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 108-90-7 w
Chloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 75-00-3 w
Chloroform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 67-66-3 w
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 74-87-3 w
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:30 95-49-8 w
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 106-43-4 w
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <49.8 ug/kg 250 49.8 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 96-12-8 w
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 124-48-1 w
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 106-93-4 w
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 74-95-3 w
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:30 95-50-1 w
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 541-73-1 w
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:30 106-46-7 w
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 75-71-8 w
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 75-34-3 w
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 107-06-2 w
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 75-35-4 w
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 156-59-2 w
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 156-60-5 w
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 78-87-5 w
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 142-28-9 w
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 594-20-7 w
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 563-58-6 w
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 10061-01-5 W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 10061-02-6 W
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 108-20-3 w
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 100-41-4 w
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 87-68-3 w
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:30 98-82-8 w

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Date: 09/11/2013 03:23 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
4084288

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: P-3(3)

Lab ID: 4084288005

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Parameters

Results

Units LOQ

LOD

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

Collected: 09/05/13 15:15 Received: 09/07/13 09:15 Matrix: Solid

CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

p-lsopropyltoluene
Methylene Chloride
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene

Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl chloride
mé&p-Xylene

0-Xylene

Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S)
Toluene-d8 (S)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture

Date: 09/11/2013 03:23 PM

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B

<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<50.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg

96 %
98 %
95 %

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

179 %

60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0

120
60.0

57-130
54-133
49-130

0.10

25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
50.0
25.0

0.10

PR RPRRPRPRRPRPRRRPRREPRRPEPRPRRREPRRERERESR

[

09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33

09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

09/09/13 16:30
09/09/13 16:30
09/09/13 16:30
09/09/13 16:30
09/09/13 16:30
09/09/13 16:30
09/09/13 16:30
09/09/13 16:30
09/09/13 16:30
09/09/13 16:30
09/09/13 16:30
09/09/13 16:30
09/09/13 16:30
09/09/13 16:30
09/09/13 16:30
09/09/13 16:30
09/09/13 16:30
09/09/13 16:30
09/09/13 16:30
09/09/13 16:30
09/09/13 16:30
09/09/13 16:30

09/09/13 16:30
09/09/13 16:30
09/09/13 16:30

09/09/13 14:12

99-87-6
75-09-2

1634-04-4

91-20-3
103-65-1
100-42-5
630-20-6
79-34-5
127-18-4
108-88-3
87-61-6
120-82-1
71-55-6
79-00-5
79-01-6
75-69-4
96-18-4
95-63-6
108-67-8
75-01-4

179601-23-1

95-47-6

£z

1868-53-7
2037-26-5

460-00-4
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Pace Project No.: 4084288

58137074 KELLER - LOT 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: P-3 (10"

Lab ID: 4084288006

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 09/05/13 15:15 Received: 09/07/13 09:15 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIDRO GCS Analytical Method: WI MOD DRO Preparation Method: WI MOD DRO
Diesel Range Organics <0.69 mg/kg 1.7 0.69 1 09/10/13 08:12 09/11/13 10:21 L2
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050
Lead 4.1 mg/kg 0.91 0.27 1 09/09/13 10:05 09/09/13 17:56 7439-92-1
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 71-43-2 w
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 108-86-1 w
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 74-97-5 w
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 75-27-4 w
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 75-25-2 w
Bromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 74-83-9 w
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 104-51-8 w
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 135-98-8 w
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 98-06-6 w
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 56-23-5 w
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:53 108-90-7 w
Chloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:53 75-00-3 w
Chloroform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 67-66-3 w
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 74-87-3 w
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 95-49-8 w
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 106-43-4 w
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <49.8 ug/kg 250 49.8 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 96-12-8 w
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 124-48-1 w
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 106-93-4 w
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:53 74-95-3 w
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:53 95-50-1 w
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 541-73-1 w
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 106-46-7 w
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 75-71-8 w
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:53 75-34-3 w
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:53 107-06-2 w
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:53 75-35-4 w
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 156-59-2 w
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:53 156-60-5 w
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 78-87-5 w
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 142-28-9 w
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 16:53 594-20-7 w
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 563-58-6 w
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 10061-01-5 W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 10061-02-6 W
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 108-20-3 w
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 100-41-4 w
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 87-68-3 w
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 16:53 98-82-8 w

Date: 09/11/2013 03:23 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
4084288

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: P-3 (10"

Lab ID: 4084288006

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Parameters

Results

Units LOQ

LOD

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

Collected: 09/05/13 15:15 Received: 09/07/13 09:15 Matrix: Solid

CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

p-lsopropyltoluene
Methylene Chloride
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene

Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl chloride
mé&p-Xylene

0-Xylene

Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S)
Toluene-d8 (S)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture

Date: 09/11/2013 03:23 PM

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B

<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<50.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg

95 %
99 %
95 %

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

7.3 %

60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0

120
60.0

57-130
54-133
49-130

0.10

25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
50.0
25.0

0.10

PR RPRRPRPRRPRPRRRPRREPRRPEPRPRRREPRRERERESR

[

09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33

09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
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09/09/13 16:53
09/09/13 16:53
09/09/13 16:53
09/09/13 16:53
09/09/13 16:53
09/09/13 16:53
09/09/13 16:53
09/09/13 16:53
09/09/13 16:53
09/09/13 16:53
09/09/13 16:53
09/09/13 16:53
09/09/13 16:53
09/09/13 16:53
09/09/13 16:53
09/09/13 16:53
09/09/13 16:53
09/09/13 16:53
09/09/13 16:53
09/09/13 16:53
09/09/13 16:53
09/09/13 16:53

09/09/13 16:53
09/09/13 16:53
09/09/13 16:53

09/09/13 14:12

99-87-6
75-09-2

1634-04-4

91-20-3
103-65-1
100-42-5
630-20-6
79-34-5
127-18-4
108-88-3
87-61-6
120-82-1
71-55-6
79-00-5
79-01-6
75-69-4
96-18-4
95-63-6
108-67-8
75-01-4

179601-23-1

95-47-6

£z

1868-53-7
2037-26-5

460-00-4
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
4084288

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: P-4 (3" Lab ID: 4084288007
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 09/05/13 14:30 Received: 09/07/13 09:15 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIDRO GCS Analytical Method: WI MOD DRO Preparation Method: WI MOD DRO
Diesel Range Organics <0.77 mg/kg 1.9 0.77 1 09/10/13 08:12 09/11/13 10:26 L2
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050
Lead 11.3 mg/kg 1.1 0.32 1 09/09/13 10:05 09/09/13 17:58 7439-92-1
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 71-43-2 w
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 108-86-1 w
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 74-97-5 w
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 75-27-4 w
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 75-25-2 w
Bromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 74-83-9 w
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 104-51-8 w
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 135-98-8 w
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 98-06-6 w
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 56-23-5 w
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 108-90-7 w
Chloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 75-00-3 w
Chloroform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 67-66-3 w
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 74-87-3 w
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 95-49-8 w
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 106-43-4 w
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <49.8 ug/kg 250 49.8 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 96-12-8 w
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 124-48-1 w
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 106-93-4 w
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 74-95-3 w
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 95-50-1 w
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 541-73-1 w
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 106-46-7 w
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 75-71-8 w
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 75-34-3 w
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 107-06-2 w
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 75-35-4 w
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 156-59-2 w
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 156-60-5 w
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 78-87-5 w
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 142-28-9 w
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 594-20-7 w
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 563-58-6 w
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 10061-01-5 W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 10061-02-6 W
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 108-20-3 w
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 100-41-4 w
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 87-68-3 w
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:16 98-82-8 w

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Date: 09/11/2013 03:23 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Project:
Pace Project No.:

58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
4084288

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: P-4 (3"

Lab ID: 4084288007

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Parameters

Results

Units LOQ

LOD

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

Collected: 09/05/13 14:30 Received: 09/07/13 09:15 Matrix: Solid

CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

p-lsopropyltoluene
Methylene Chloride
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene

Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl chloride
mé&p-Xylene

0-Xylene

Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S)
Toluene-d8 (S)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: P-4 (12")

Lab ID: 4084288008

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 09/05/13 14:30 Received: 09/07/13 09:15 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIDRO GCS Analytical Method: WI MOD DRO Preparation Method: WI MOD DRO
Diesel Range Organics <0.70 mg/kg 1.7 0.70 1 09/10/13 08:12 09/11/13 10:32 L2
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050
Lead 3.3 mg/kg 0.96 0.28 1 09/09/13 10:05 09/09/13 18:00 7439-92-1
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 17:39 71-43-2 w
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 108-86-1 w
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 17:39 74-97-5 w
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 75-27-4 w
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 17:39 75-25-2 w
Bromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 74-83-9 w
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 104-51-8 w
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 135-98-8 w
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 98-06-6 w
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 56-23-5 w
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 108-90-7 w
Chloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 75-00-3 w
Chloroform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 67-66-3 w
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 74-87-3 w
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 17:39 95-49-8 w
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 106-43-4 w
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <49.8 ug/kg 250 49.8 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 17:39 96-12-8 w
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 124-48-1 w
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 106-93-4 w
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 17:39 74-95-3 w
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 17:39 95-50-1 w
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 541-73-1 w
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 106-46-7 w
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 75-71-8 w
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 17:39 75-34-3 w
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 17:39 107-06-2 w
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 75-35-4 w
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 156-59-2 w
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 156-60-5 w
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 78-87-5 w
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 142-28-9 w
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 17:39 594-20-7 w
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 563-58-6 w
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 10061-01-5 W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 10061-02-6 W
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 108-20-3 w
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 100-41-4 w
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 17:39 87-68-3 w
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 98-82-8 w
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: P-4 (12")

Lab ID: 4084288008

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 09/05/13 14:30 Received: 09/07/13 09:15 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
p-Isopropyltoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 17:39 99-87-6 w
Methylene Chloride 31.1J3 ug/kg 65.9 275 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 17:39 91-20-3 w
n-Propylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 103-65-1 w
Styrene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 100-42-5 w
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 17:39 630-20-6 w
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 17:39 79-34-5 w
Tetrachloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 127-18-4 W
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 108-88-3 w
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 87-61-6 w
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 120-82-1 w
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 17:39 71-55-6 w
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 17:39 79-00-5 w
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 79-01-6 w
Trichlorofluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 17:39 75-69-4 w
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 96-18-4 w
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 17:39 95-63-6 w
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 108-67-8 w
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 75-01-4 w
mé&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 120 50.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 17:39 179601-23-1 W
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 17:39 95-47-6 w
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 98 % 57-130 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 98 % 54-133 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 96 % 49-130 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 17:39 460-00-4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 9.0 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/09/13 14:12

Date: 09/11/2013 03:23 PM
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Green
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Sample: P-5(3) Lab ID: 4084288009
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 09/05/13 09:30 Received: 09/07/13 09:15 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIDRO GCS Analytical Method: WI MOD DRO Preparation Method: WI MOD DRO
Diesel Range Organics <0.79 mg/kg 2.0 0.79 1 09/10/13 08:12 09/11/13 10:38 L2
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050
Lead 12.8 mg/kg 54 1.6 5 09/09/13 10:05 09/10/13 12:38 7439-92-1
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 71-43-2 w
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 108-86-1 w
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 74-97-5 w
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 75-27-4 w
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 75-25-2 w
Bromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:02 74-83-9 w
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 104-51-8 w
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 135-98-8 w
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:02 98-06-6 w
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:02 56-23-5 w
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:02 108-90-7 w
Chloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 75-00-3 w
Chloroform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 67-66-3 w
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:02 74-87-3 w
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:02 95-49-8 w
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 106-43-4 w
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <49.8 ug/kg 250 49.8 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:02 96-12-8 w
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 124-48-1 w
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 106-93-4 w
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:02 74-95-3 w
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:02 95-50-1 w
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 541-73-1 w
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 106-46-7 w
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 75-71-8 w
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:02 75-34-3 w
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:02 107-06-2 w
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:02 75-35-4 w
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 156-59-2 w
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 156-60-5 w
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 78-87-5 w
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 142-28-9 w
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:02 594-20-7 w
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 563-58-6 w
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 10061-01-5 W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 10061-02-6 W
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 108-20-3 w
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 100-41-4 w
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 87-68-3 w
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:02 98-82-8 w
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Sample: P-5(3)

Lab ID: 4084288009

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 09/05/13 09:30 Received: 09/07/13 09:15 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
p-Isopropyltoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:02 99-87-6 w
Methylene Chloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:02 75-09-2 w
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:02 91-20-3 w
n-Propylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 103-65-1 w
Styrene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:02 100-42-5 w
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:02 630-20-6 w
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 79-34-5 w
Tetrachloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 127-18-4 W
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 108-88-3 w
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 87-61-6 w
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 120-82-1 w
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 71-55-6 w
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:02 79-00-5 w
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:02 79-01-6 w
Trichlorofluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:02 75-69-4 w
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 96-18-4 w
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 95-63-6 w
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 108-67-8 w
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:02 75-01-4 w
mé&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 120 50.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 179601-23-1 W
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 95-47-6 w
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 96 % 57-130 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 98 % 54-133 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 96 % 49-130 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:02 460-00-4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 195 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/09/13 14:12

Date: 09/11/2013 03:23 PM
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Sample: P-5(12") Lab ID: 4084288010
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 09/05/13 09:30 Received: 09/07/13 09:15 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIDRO GCS Analytical Method: WI MOD DRO Preparation Method: WI MOD DRO
Diesel Range Organics <0.72 mg/kg 1.8 0.72 1 09/10/13 08:12 09/11/13 10:44 L2
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050
Lead 3.3 mg/kg 1.1 0.31 1 09/09/13 10:05 09/09/13 18:05 7439-92-1
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 71-43-2 w
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 108-86-1 w
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 74-97-5 w
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 75-27-4 w
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 75-25-2 w
Bromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 74-83-9 w
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 104-51-8 w
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 135-98-8 w
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 98-06-6 w
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 56-23-5 w
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:25 108-90-7 w
Chloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 75-00-3 w
Chloroform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 67-66-3 w
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 74-87-3 w
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 95-49-8 w
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 106-43-4 w
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <49.8 ug/kg 250 49.8 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 96-12-8 w
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 124-48-1 w
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 106-93-4 w
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:25 74-95-3 w
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:25 95-50-1 w
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 541-73-1 w
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:25 106-46-7 w
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 75-71-8 w
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 75-34-3 w
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:25 107-06-2 w
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 75-35-4 w
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 156-59-2 w
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:25 156-60-5 w
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 78-87-5 w
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 142-28-9 w
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:25 594-20-7 w
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 563-58-6 w
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 10061-01-5 W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 10061-02-6 W
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 108-20-3 w
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:25 100-41-4 w
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:25 87-68-3 w
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:25 98-82-8 w

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: P-5(12")

Lab ID: 4084288010

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Parameters

Results

Units LOQ

LOD

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

Collected: 09/05/13 09:30 Received: 09/07/13 09:15 Matrix: Solid

CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

p-lsopropyltoluene
Methylene Chloride
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene

Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl chloride
mé&p-Xylene

0-Xylene

Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S)
Toluene-d8 (S)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture

Date: 09/11/2013 03:23 PM

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B

<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg
<50.0 ug/kg
<25.0 ug/kg

96 %
98 %
95 %

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

10.7 %

60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0

120
60.0

57-130
54-133
49-130

0.10

25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
50.0
25.0

0.10

PR RPRRPRPRRPRPRRRPRREPRRPEPRPRRREPRRERERESR

[

09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33

09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
09/09/13 11:33
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09/09/13 18:25
09/09/13 18:25
09/09/13 18:25
09/09/13 18:25
09/09/13 18:25
09/09/13 18:25
09/09/13 18:25
09/09/13 18:25
09/09/13 18:25
09/09/13 18:25
09/09/13 18:25
09/09/13 18:25
09/09/13 18:25
09/09/13 18:25
09/09/13 18:25
09/09/13 18:25
09/09/13 18:25
09/09/13 18:25
09/09/13 18:25
09/09/13 18:25
09/09/13 18:25
09/09/13 18:25

09/09/13 18:25
09/09/13 18:25
09/09/13 18:25

09/09/13 14:12

99-87-6
75-09-2

1634-04-4

91-20-3
103-65-1
100-42-5
630-20-6
79-34-5
127-18-4
108-88-3
87-61-6
120-82-1
71-55-6
79-00-5
79-01-6
75-69-4
96-18-4
95-63-6
108-67-8
75-01-4

179601-23-1

95-47-6

£z

1868-53-7
2037-26-5

460-00-4
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: P-6 (3") Lab ID: 4084288011
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 09/05/13 08:45 Received: 09/07/13 09:15 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIDRO GCS Analytical Method: WI MOD DRO Preparation Method: WI MOD DRO
Diesel Range Organics <0.69 mg/kg 1.7 0.69 1 09/10/13 08:12 09/11/13 10:50 L2
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050
Lead 11.5 mg/kg 1.1 0.31 1 09/09/13 10:05 09/09/13 18:07 7439-92-1
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 71-43-2 w
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 108-86-1 w
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 74-97-5 w
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:48 75-27-4 w
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 75-25-2 w
Bromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 74-83-9 w
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 104-51-8 w
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 135-98-8 w
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 98-06-6 w
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 56-23-5 w
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 108-90-7 w
Chloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:48 75-00-3 w
Chloroform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 67-66-3 w
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 74-87-3 w
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 95-49-8 w
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 106-43-4 w
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <49.8 ug/kg 250 49.8 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 96-12-8 w
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 124-48-1 w
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 106-93-4 w
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 74-95-3 w
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 95-50-1 w
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 541-73-1 w
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 106-46-7 w
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 75-71-8 w
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 75-34-3 w
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:48 107-06-2 w
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 75-35-4 w
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 156-59-2 w
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 156-60-5 w
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 78-87-5 w
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 142-28-9 w
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:48 594-20-7 w
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 563-58-6 w
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 10061-01-5 W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 10061-02-6 W
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 108-20-3 w
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 100-41-4 w
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 87-68-3 w
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 98-82-8 w

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Date: 09/11/2013 03:23 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 30 of 44



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
4084288

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: P-6(3')

Lab ID: 4084288011

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 09/05/13 08:45 Received: 09/07/13 09:15 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
p-Isopropyltoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 99-87-6 w
Methylene Chloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 75-09-2 w
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 91-20-3 w
n-Propylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 103-65-1 w
Styrene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 100-42-5 w
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 630-20-6 w
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 79-34-5 w
Tetrachloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 127-18-4 W
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 108-88-3 w
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 87-61-6 w
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 120-82-1 w
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 71-55-6 w
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 18:48 79-00-5 w
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 79-01-6 w
Trichlorofluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 75-69-4 w
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 96-18-4 w
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 95-63-6 w
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 108-67-8 w
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 75-01-4 w
mé&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 120 50.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 179601-23-1 W
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 95-47-6 w
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 93 % 57-130 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 96 % 54-133 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 93 % 49-130 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 18:48 460-00-4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 9.4 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/09/13 14:12

Date: 09/11/2013 03:23 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 31 of 44



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
4084288

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: P-6 (14") Lab ID: 4084288012
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 09/05/13 08:45 Received: 09/07/13 09:15 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIDRO GCS Analytical Method: WI MOD DRO Preparation Method: WI MOD DRO
Diesel Range Organics <0.71 mg/kg 18 0.71 1 09/10/13 08:12 09/11/13 10:55 L2
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050
Lead 2.5 mg/kg 1.0 0.30 1 09/09/13 10:05 09/09/13 18:09 7439-92-1
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 71-43-2 w
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 108-86-1 w
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 19:12 74-97-5 w
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 75-27-4 w
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 19:12 75-25-2 w
Bromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 74-83-9 w
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 104-51-8 w
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 135-98-8 w
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 98-06-6 w
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 56-23-5 w
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 19:12 108-90-7 w
Chloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 19:12 75-00-3 w
Chloroform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 67-66-3 w
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 74-87-3 w
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 95-49-8 w
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 106-43-4 w
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <49.8 ug/kg 250 49.8 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 96-12-8 w
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 19:12 124-48-1 w
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 106-93-4 w
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 19:12 74-95-3 w
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 19:12 95-50-1 w
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 541-73-1 w
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 106-46-7 w
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 75-71-8 w
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 19:12 75-34-3 w
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 19:12 107-06-2 w
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 75-35-4 w
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 19:12 156-59-2 w
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 156-60-5 w
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 78-87-5 w
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 142-28-9 w
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 594-20-7 w
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 563-58-6 w
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 10061-01-5 W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 10061-02-6 W
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 108-20-3 w
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 100-41-4 w
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 87-68-3 w
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 98-82-8 w
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Project:
Pace Project No.:

58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
4084288

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: P-6 (14")

Lab ID: 4084288012

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 09/05/13 08:45 Received: 09/07/13 09:15 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
p-Isopropyltoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 99-87-6 w
Methylene Chloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 75-09-2 w
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 19:12 91-20-3 w
n-Propylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 103-65-1 w
Styrene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 100-42-5 w
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 19:12 630-20-6 w
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 19:12 79-34-5 w
Tetrachloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 127-18-4 W
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 108-88-3 w
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 87-61-6 w
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 19:12 120-82-1 w
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 71-55-6 w
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 19:12 79-00-5 w
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 79-01-6 w
Trichlorofluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 75-69-4 w
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 96-18-4 w
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 95-63-6 w
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 108-67-8 w
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 19:12 75-01-4 w
mé&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 120 50.0 1 09/09/13 11:33  09/09/13 19:12 179601-23-1 W
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 95-47-6 w
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 110 % 57-130 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 116 % 54-133 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 110 % 49-130 1 09/09/13 11:33 09/09/13 19:12 460-00-4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 7.7 % 0.10 0.10 1 09/09/13 14:12

Date: 09/11/2013 03:23 PM
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 58137074 KELLER - LOT 2

Pace Project No.: 4084288

QC Batch: MPRP/9069 Analysis Method: EPA 6010
QC Batch Method:  EPA 3050 Analysis Description: 6010 MET

Associated Lab Samples:

4084288001, 4084288002, 4084288003, 4084288004, 4084288005, 4084288006, 4084288007, 4084288008,
4084288009, 4084288010, 4084288011, 4084288012

METHOD BLANK: 851603

Associated Lab Samples:

Matrix: Solid

4084288001, 4084288002, 4084288003, 4084288004, 4084288005, 4084288006, 4084288007, 4084288008,
4084288009, 4084288010, 4084288011, 4084288012

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Lead mg/kg <0.29 1.0 09/09/13 17:32
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 851604
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Lead mg/kg 50 51.4 103 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 851605 851606
MS MSD
4084288001 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
Lead mg/kg 6.3 61.3 61.3 57.9 58.8 84 86 75-125 1 20

Date: 09/11/2013 03:23 PM
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 58137074 KELLER - LOT 2

Pace Project No.: 4084288

QC Batch: MSV/21169 Analysis Method: EPA 8260

QC Batch Method:  EPA 5035/5030B Analysis Description: 8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Associated Lab Samples:

4084288001, 4084288002, 4084288003, 4084288004, 4084288005, 4084288006, 4084288007, 4084288008,
4084288009, 4084288010, 4084288011, 4084288012

METHOD BLANK: 851693

Associated Lab Samples:

Matrix: Solid

4084288001, 4084288002, 4084288003, 4084288004, 4084288005, 4084288006, 4084288007, 4084288008,
4084288009, 4084288010, 4084288011, 4084288012

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/kg <49.8 250 09/09/13 12:16
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
2-Chlorotoluene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
4-Chlorotoluene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
Benzene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
Bromobenzene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
Bromochloromethane ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
Bromodichloromethane ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
Bromoform ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
Bromomethane ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
Carbon tetrachloride ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
Chlorobenzene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
Chloroethane ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
Chloroform ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
Chloromethane ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
Dibromomethane ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
Diisopropy! ether ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
Ethylbenzene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16
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Project:

Pace Project No.: 4084288

58137074 KELLER - LOT 2

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

METHOD BLANK: 851693

Associated Lab Samples:

Matrix: Solid

4084288001, 4084288002, 4084288003, 4084288004, 4084288005, 4084288006, 4084288007, 4084288008,
4084288009, 4084288010, 4084288011, 4084288012

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16

mé&p-Xylene ug/kg <50.0 120 09/09/13 12:16

Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16

Methylene Chloride ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16

n-Butylbenzene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16

n-Propylbenzene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16

Naphthalene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16

o-Xylene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16

p-Isopropyltoluene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16

sec-Butylbenzene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16

Styrene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16

tert-Butylbenzene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16

Tetrachloroethene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16

Toluene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16

Trichloroethene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16

Trichlorofluoromethane ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16

Vinyl chloride ug/kg <25.0 60.0 09/09/13 12:16

4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 102 49-130 09/09/13 12:16

Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 100 57-130 09/09/13 12:16

Toluene-d8 (S) % 105 54-133 09/09/13 12:16

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 851694 851695

Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg 2500 2680 2660 107 106  70-130 1 20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg 2500 2920 3060 117 122 70-130 4 20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg 2500 2780 2860 111 114 70-130 3 20
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg 2500 2430 2440 97 97 70-130 0 20
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/kg 2500 2530 2460 101 98  64-130 3 20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg 2500 2630 2730 105 109 68-130 4 20
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/kg 2500 2970 2810 119 113 50-150 5 20
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/kg 2500 2730 2790 109 112 70-130 2 20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 2500 2680 2820 107 113 70-130 5 20
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/kg 2500 2980 3090 119 124 70-130 4 20
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg 2500 2720 2670 109 107 70-130 2 20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 2500 2640 2720 106 109  70-130 3 20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 2500 2640 2750 106 110 70-130 4 20
Benzene ug/kg 2500 2820 2870 113 115 70-130 2 20
Bromodichloromethane ug/kg 2500 2780 2880 111 115 70-130 4 20
Bromoform ug/kg 2500 3100 3240 124 130  63-130 4 20
Bromomethane ug/kg 2500 1840 1730 74 69 41-142 6 20
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
Pace Project No.: 4084288
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 851694 851695
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec Max

Parameter Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec  Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
Carbon tetrachloride ug/kg 2500 2870 2860 115 115 70-130 0 20
Chlorobenzene ug/kg 2500 2650 2680 106 107 70-130 1 20
Chloroethane ug/kg 2500 1620 1510 65 61 57-130 7 20
Chloroform ug/kg 2500 2580 2560 103 103  70-130 0 20
Chloromethane ug/kg 2500 2330 2240 93 20 57-130 4 20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 2500 2320 2320 93 93 70-130 0 20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg 2500 2810 2790 112 111 70-130 1 20
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg 2500 2690 2790 108 112 70-130 4 20
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg 2500 1810 1760 73 71 31-150 3 20
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 2500 2710 2770 109 111 65-137 2 20
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/kg 2500 2670 2710 107 109 70-130 2 20
mé&p-Xylene ug/kg 5000 5390 5560 108 111 64-139 3 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg 2500 2630 2580 105 103 69-130 2 20
Methylene Chloride ug/kg 2500 2430 2380 97 95 70-130 2 20
o-Xylene ug/kg 2500 2710 2750 108 110 63-135 1 20
Styrene ug/kg 2500 2720 2780 109 111 69-130 2 20
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg 2500 2650 2720 106 109 70-130 3 20
Toluene ug/kg 2500 2610 2680 105 107  70-130 2 20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 2500 2400 2500 96 100 70-130 4 20
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg 2500 2910 2990 116 120 70-130 3 20
Trichloroethene ug/kg 2500 2580 2700 103 108 70-130 5 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/kg 2500 2590 2590 104 104 50-150 0 20
Vinyl chloride ug/kg 2500 2520 2440 101 98  57-130 3 20
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 110 111 49-130
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 929 929 57-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 103 105  54-133

Date: 09/11/2013 03:23 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 37 of 44



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
Pace Project No.: 4084288

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

QC Batch: OEXT/19820
QC Batch Method:  WI MOD DRO

Analysis Method: WI MOD DRO
Analysis Description: WIDRO GCS

Associated Lab Samples: 4084288001, 4084288002, 4084288003, 4084288004, 4084288005, 4084288006, 4084288007, 4084288008,
4084288009, 4084288010, 4084288011, 4084288012

METHOD BLANK: 851969

Matrix: Solid

Associated Lab Samples: 4084288001, 4084288002, 4084288003, 4084288004, 4084288005, 4084288006, 4084288007, 4084288008,
4084288009, 4084288010, 4084288011, 4084288012

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed
Diesel Range Organics mg/kg <0.80 2.0 09/11/13 08:59
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 851970 851971
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD Max
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec RPD Qualifiers
Diesel Range Organics mg/kg 40 20.5 30.7 51 40 20 LO,R1
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
Pace Project No.: 4084288

QC Batch: PMST/8840 Analysis Method: ASTM D2974-87
QC Batch Method:  ASTM D2974-87 Analysis Description: Dry Weight/Percent Moisture

Associated Lab Samples: 4084288001, 4084288002, 4084288003, 4084288004, 4084288005, 4084288006, 4084288007, 4084288008,
4084288009, 4084288010, 4084288011, 4084288012

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 851745

4084270001 Dup Max
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers

Percent Moisture % 41.8 41.7 0 10

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

aceAnalyncal® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

> www.pacelabs.com Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

QUALIFIERS

Project: 58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
Pace Project No.: 4084288

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of
the sample aliquot, or moisture content.

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.
MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PRL - Pace Reporting Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

BATCH QUALIFIERS

Batch: MSV/21171
[M5] A matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate was not performed for this batch due to insufficient sample volume.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

LO Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was outside QC limits.

L2 Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was below QC limits. Results may be biased low.
R1 RPD value was outside control limits.

W Non-detect results are reported on a wet weight basis.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
Pace Project No.: 4084288

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
4084288001 P-1 (3" WI MOD DRO OEXT/19820 WI MOD DRO GCSV/10170
4084288002 P-1 (15" WI MOD DRO OEXT/19820 WI MOD DRO GCSV/10170
4084288003 P-2 (29 WI MOD DRO OEXT/19820 WI MOD DRO GCSV/10170
4084288004 P-2 (12" WI MOD DRO OEXT/19820 WI MOD DRO GCSV/10170
4084288005 P-3 (3" WI MOD DRO OEXT/19820 WI MOD DRO GCSV/10170
4084288006 P-3 (10" WI MOD DRO OEXT/19820 WI MOD DRO GCSV/10170
4084288007 P-4 (3" WI MOD DRO OEXT/19820 WI MOD DRO GCSV/10170
4084288008 P-4 (12" WI MOD DRO OEXT/19820 WI MOD DRO GCSV/10170
4084288009 P-5 (3" WI MOD DRO OEXT/19820 WI MOD DRO GCSV/10170
4084288010 P-5 (12" WI MOD DRO OEXT/19820 WI MOD DRO GCSV/10170
4084288011 P-6 (3") WI MOD DRO OEXT/19820 WI MOD DRO GCSV/10170
4084288012 P-6 (14") WI MOD DRO OEXT/19820 WI MOD DRO GCSV/10170
4084288001 P-1(3) EPA 3050 MPRP/9069 EPA 6010 ICP/8026
4084288002 P-1 (15" EPA 3050 MPRP/9069 EPA 6010 ICP/8026
4084288003 P-2 (2" EPA 3050 MPRP/9069 EPA 6010 ICP/8026
4084288004 P-2 (127 EPA 3050 MPRP/9069 EPA 6010 ICP/8026
4084288005 P-3 (3) EPA 3050 MPRP/9069 EPA 6010 ICP/8026
4084288006 P-3 (10" EPA 3050 MPRP/9069 EPA 6010 ICP/8026
4084288007 P-4 (3" EPA 3050 MPRP/9069 EPA 6010 ICP/8026
4084288008 P-4 (12" EPA 3050 MPRP/9069 EPA 6010 ICP/8026
4084288009 P-5 (3 EPA 3050 MPRP/9069 EPA 6010 ICP/8026
4084288010 P-5 (12" EPA 3050 MPRP/9069 EPA 6010 ICP/8026
4084288011 P-6 (3) EPA 3050 MPRP/9069 EPA 6010 ICP/8026
4084288012 P-6 (14" EPA 3050 MPRP/9069 EPA 6010 ICP/8026
4084288001 P-1 (3" EPA 5035/5030B MSV/21169 EPA 8260 MSV/21171
4084288002 P-1 (15" EPA 5035/5030B MSV/21169 EPA 8260 MSV/21171
4084288003 P-2 (29 EPA 5035/5030B MSV/21169 EPA 8260 MSV/21171
4084288004 P-2 (12" EPA 5035/5030B MSV/21169 EPA 8260 MSV/21171
4084288005 P-3(3") EPA 5035/5030B MSV/21169 EPA 8260 MSV/21171
4084288006 P-3(10Y) EPA 5035/5030B MSV/21169 EPA 8260 MSV/21171
4084288007 P-4 (3" EPA 5035/5030B MSV/21169 EPA 8260 MSV/21171
4084288008 P-4 (12" EPA 5035/5030B MSV/21169 EPA 8260 MSV/21171
4084288009 P-5(3") EPA 5035/5030B MSV/21169 EPA 8260 MSV/21171
4084288010 P-5 (12" EPA 5035/5030B MSV/21169 EPA 8260 MSV/21171
4084288011 P-6 (3") EPA 5035/5030B MSV/21169 EPA 8260 MSV/21171
4084288012 P-6 (14") EPA 5035/5030B MSV/21169 EPA 8260 MSV/21171
4084288001 P-1(3) ASTM D2974-87 PMST/8840
4084288002 P-1 (15" ASTM D2974-87 PMST/8840
4084288003 P-2 (2" ASTM D2974-87 PMST/8840
4084288004 P-2 (127 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/8840
4084288005 P-3 (3) ASTM D2974-87 PMST/8840
4084288006 P-3 (10" ASTM D2974-87 PMST/8840
4084288007 P-4 (3" ASTM D2974-87 PMST/8840
4084288008 P-4 (12" ASTM D2974-87 PMST/8840
4084288009 P-5 (3 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/8840
4084288010 P-5 (12" ASTM D2974-87 PMST/8840
4084288011 P-6 (3) ASTM D2974-87 PMST/8840

Date: 09/11/2013 03:23 PM
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

aceAnalyncal® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

www.pacelabs.com

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: 58137074 KELLER - LOT 2
Pace Project No.: 4084288

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
4084288012 P-6 (14") ASTM D2974-87 PMST/8840

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Fase My uoal O vive
1241 Bellsvue Street, €
Green Bay, Wl !

¢ Sample Condition Upon Receipt -

/- Pace Analytical”
[ Client Name: Tex v (o Project#__ ,pd4o&s

Courier: [~ FedEx [~ UPS [~ USPS [ Client JZCommercial [~ Pace ~ Other, CS Logihy
Tracking #: ‘
Cusfody Séal on Cooler/Box Present:  yes [ no - Seals intact: Fyes [ no

Custody Seal ori Samples Present: [ yes [ nG Seals infact: [} yes J~no
Packing Material: [ Bubble Wrap:_{=Bubble Bags [ None [ Other
Thermometer Used Ni A Type of Ice:(Wet /Blue Dry None 4~ Samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler Temperature  Uncor. RO\  fCom: Biological Tissue is Frozen: | yes
Temp Blank Present: |~ yes )‘7’ no ’ [Tino Person e:c;g?mi?ipg contents:
Temp should be above freezing fo 6°C for all sample except Biota. Da}tf{ 1- [
Frozen Biota Samples should be received < 0°C. Comments: Initials: hi
Chain of Custody Present; fAves Ono DINA 1.
Chain of Custody Filled Out: AYes [No [INA |2
Chain of Custody Relinquished: AA¥es ONo [N |3,
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: Ples CINo O |4
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: Jves [No  [INA S
- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt Cves [iNe Date/Time:

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr}: Cives FRo [INA|G.
Rush Tum Around Time Requested: Oves B Ona|7
Sufficient Volume: Ples Oine CINa |8,
Correct Containers Used: _BAYes [ne [N |9

-Pace Containers Used: HA¥es [ONo  TINA

-Pace IR Containers Used: [lves o [Ona
Containers Intact: Aves [OiNo  [INA 110,
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests Cves Hfo 0N (11.
Sample Labels match GOC: BP¥es ONo OONA 12

-includes date/lime/iD/Analysis Matrix:
All containers needing preservation have been checked.

Clves One BRa |3 T HNO3 [7H2804 I3 NaOH i NaOH +ZnAct

All containers needing preservation are found to be in

compliance with EPA recommendation. Cyes [ONo ,ﬂ@

(HNO3, H2504.<2; NaOH+ZnACt 20, NaOH 212) . ..

exceptions:(VOAY coliform, TOC, TOX, TOH, Initiaf when Lab Std #iD of D?te/
086G, WID , Phendlies, OTHER: EYes [No completed preservative Tirne:
Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): CYes Cno EAN/A |14,

Trip Blank Present: Clves ONo AN |15.

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present CYes Clno [0

Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):
Client Notification/ Resoclution:
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Comments/ Resolution:

If checked, see attached form for additional comments

DatefTime:
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